2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table A: Characteristics of Respondents that Completed Survey

Weighted Unweighted
N % N %
Age
18 4,743 7.5 1,708 12.7
19 9,602 15.1 2,738 20.4
20 11,472 18.0 2,166 16.1
21 9,672 15.2 1,974 14.7
22 7,792 12.3 1,258 9.4
23 3,621 5.7 703 5.2
24 3,005 4.7 509 3.8
25+ 13,679 21.5 2,394 17.8
Student Affiliation
Undergraduate 49,127 78.1 10,541 79.3
Graduate or Professional 13,357 21.2 2,571 19.3
Visiting or Other 409 0.7 189 1.4
Year in school or program
First year undergraduate 6,516 10.4 2,817 21.5
Second year undergraduate 10,689 17.1 2,486 19.0
Third year undergraduate 11,300 18.1 2,589 19.8
Fourth year or older undergraduate 20,570 33.0 2,636 20.1
First year graduate/professional 5,161 8.3 1,052 8.0
Second year graduate/professional 3,720 6.0 706 5.4
Third year or older graduate/professiona 4,444 71 807 6.2
Year first enrolled
2012 or earlier 5,749 9.1 902 6.7
2013 11,353 17.9 1,678 12.5
2014 11,920 18.8 2,271 17.0
2015 15,593 24.6 3,129 23.4
2016 or 2017 18,804 29.7 5,421 40.5
Hispanic or Latino
Yes 2,847 4.5 565 4.2
No 60,515 95.5 12,831 95.8
Sexual Orientation
Heterosexual 56,272 88.9 11,835 88.5
Non-Heterosexual 7,001 11.1 1,543 11.5
Race
African American / Black or African descent 3,869 6.1 556 4.2
Asian American / Asian 8,619 13.6 1,688 12.6
Hawaiian / Pacific Islander 41 0.1 9 0.1
Native American / American Indian / Alaskan Native 126 0.2 24 0.2
Middle Eastern / Arab American 2,474 3.9 154 1.2
White 45,203 71.3 9,912 74.0
Multi-Racial Identities or Other 3,089 4.9 1,055 7.9
Gender Identity
Female 31,451 49.5 7,667 571
Male 30,932 48.7 5,495 41.0
TGQN' 1,104 1.7 257 1.9
Disability
Yes 6,024 9.5 1,241 9.2
No 57,493 90.5 12,187 90.8

1TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table A continued... Characteristics of Respondents that Completed Survey

Weighted Unweighted
N % N %
Marital Status
Never married 51,734 81.5 11,200 83.5
Not married by living with a partner 4,128 6.5 796 59
Married 5,408 8.5 975 7.3
Divorced or separated 673 1.1 113 0.8
Other 1,521 2.4 331 2.5
Since enrolled at Ohio State, have you been in a
partnered relationship?
Yes 47,233 74.4 9,804 73.0
No 16,261 25.6 3,622 27.0
Campus
ATI/ OARDC 487 0.8 136 1.0
Columbus 60,238 94.7 12,493 92.9
Lima 530 0.8 144 1.1
Mansfield 564 0.9 152 1.1
Marion 520 0.8 138 1.0
Newark 1,248 2.0 387 2.9
Military Status
Is/has been member of U.S. Military 1,793 2.8 327 2.4
Never member of U.S. Military 61,779 97.2 13,115 97.6
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 1.1 Perception of Responses to Reporting Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enrollment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % % N
If someone were to report sexual assault or sexual misconduct to an official, how likely is it that...
Students would support the person making the report.
Not at all likely 1.9 217 2.1 90 2.0 24 1.6 68| 1.5 18| 6.8 10 5.3 2
A little bit likely 6.5 731 7.7 327 8.7 102 4.9 206 55 65 7.8 12 8.1 4
Somewhat likely 28.8 3257 | 319 1,351 339 399 | 249 1,059 | 25.9 307 | 33.7 51| 254 11
Very likely 45.9 5186 | 42.8 1,814 43.2 508 | 49.2 2,089 | 49.1 582 | 324 49 | 37.6 17
Extremely likely 16.9 1910 15.5 657 | 12.2 143 | 194 825 | 18.1 215 | 19.3 29 | 23.6 11
The alleged offender(s) or their associates would retaliate against the person making the report.
Not at all likely 5.7 638 | 4.1 174 2.8 33 7.9 335| 5.6 66 | 8.7 13| 114 5
A little bit likely 26.1 2,933 | 215 909 @ 24.2 282 | 305 1,293 | 28.2 332 | 27.6 41 | 16.2 7
Somewhat likely 38.8 4,370 | 385 1,630 | 424 495 | 37.6 1593 | 41.8 493 | 26.1 39| 421 19
Very likely 22.4 2,527 | 26.8 1,132 | 234 273 | 18.8 795 | 194 228 | 22.3 33| 224 10
Extremely likely 7.1 794 | 9.1 385 7.3 85| 5.2 221 | 5.0 59 | 15.4 23 7.9 4
Campus officials would take the report seriously.
Not at all likely 2.4 271 3.0 128 1.8 20| 20 85| 1.5 17| 7.2 11 5.0 2
A little bit likely 7.0 790 | 10.2 431 8.5 100 4.0 171 51 60 8.4 13 5.0 2
Somewhat likely 20.3 2,286 | 244 1,031 25.2 2905 | 157 666 = 16.8 197 | 254 38| 19.7 9
Very likely 34.8 3,924 | 35.1 1,486 37.5 438  32.8 1,392 | 36.6 430 | 34.1 51| 39.6 18
Extremely likely 35.5 4,001 | 27.3 1,156 | 27.1 316 | 455 1,928 | 40.1 471 | 24.8 37| 30.7 14
Campus officials would protect the safety of the person making the report.
Not at all likely 2.6 291 | 2.9 124 3.4 39 2.0 86| 1.5 17| 94 14 7.9 4
A little bit likely 7.9 885 9.8 416 10.8 126 51 217 6.9 82 152 23| 124 6
Somewhat likely 22.3 2,511 | 251 1,062 | 27.7 324 | 18.1 766 | 21.7 256 | 21.6 32| 19.2 9
Very likely 35.3 3,980 359 1,519 35.1 410 | 344 1,457 | 36.6 432 | 30.5 46 | 36.5 17
Extremely likely 32.0 3,605 26.3 1,111 | 23.1 270 | 404 1,713 | 334 395 | 23.3 35| 24.1 11
Campus officials would protect the privacy of the person making the report.
Not at all likely 25 281 2.9 123 2.9 34| 20 83| 1.5 18| 9.6 15 25 1
A little bit likely 6.9 774 8.1 342 9.9 115 4.8 203 6.3 74 | 13.2 20 | 13.8 6
Somewhat likely 20.2 2,275 | 21.3 899 | 242 282 | 17.8 753 | 19.8 234 | 241 36| 22.2 10
Very likely 36.5 4,110 376 1588 | 37.3 436 | 350 1,482 36.7 434 | 30.6 46 | 35.6 16
Extremely likely 34.0 3,827 | 30.1 1,273 | 25.8 301 405 1,714 | 35.6 420 | 22.5 34| 26.1 12

'"TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY



2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 1.1 continued...Perception of Responses to Reporting Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enrollment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
If someone were to report sexual assault or sexual misconduct to an official, how likely is it that...
Campus officials would conduct a fair investigation.
Not at all likely 3.8 429 | 35 146 2.3 27| 4.3 180 | 3.1 36| 16.5 25| 16.5 8
A little bit likely 9.0 1,020  10.1 425 | 10.7 126 | 7.6 322 | 83 98 | 14.8 22 | 134 6
Somewhat likely 28.7 3,230 | 31.2 1,317 | 32.6 382 | 256 1,088 | 25.8 304 | 318 48 | 29.7 14
Very likely 37.5 4,222 | 369 1561 | 36.9 432 | 376 1593 39.9 470 | 28.0 42 | 25.1 11
Extremely likely 21.0 2,372 | 18.4 777 | 175 205 25.0 1,059 | 229 269 | 8.9 13| 15.3 7
Campus officials would take action against the alleged offender(s).
Not at all likely 4.2 467 | 5.9 249 5.0 59| 23 9% | 2.6 30| 11.6 17 | 13.0 6
A little bit likely 12.1 1,364  16.6 700 | 16.0 187 | 7.2 303 | 9.5 111 | 18.8 28 | 12.8 6
Somewhat likely 28.7 3,231 | 31.2 1,315 35.7 417 | 249 1,056 | 27.3 319 | 243 36 | 23.8 11
Very likely 33.1 3,721 | 30.3 1,280 29.5 346 | 36.0 1523 | 355 416 | 26.9 40 | 31.3 14
Extremely likely 21.9 2,461 | 16.0 674 | 13.7 161 | 296 1,255 25.1 293 | 184 28 | 19.0 9
Campus officials would take action to address factors that may have led to the sexual assault or misconduct.
Not at all likely 6.0 677 | 6.6 278 7.7 90| 4.9 209 | 53 63 | 13.8 21| 13.2 6
A little bit likely 13.7 1,547  16.0 677 18.1 212 ' 10.0 424 | 13.9 164 | 20.1 30 20.9 10
Somewhat likely 28.2 3,171 | 29.1 1,228 | 31.2 364 | 26.3 1,113 | 27.7 326 | 324 49 | 33.1 15
Very likely 32.8 3,698 | 319 1,346 29.1 340 | 350 1,481 | 32.6 383 | 235 35| 195 9
Extremely likely 19.3 2,169 | 16.5 696 14.0 163 238 1,009 20.5 242 ' 10.2 15 133 6
Campus officials would support the person making the report.
Not at all likely 2.4 272 3.1 129 3.0 35| 1.6 69 | 1.2 14 10.6 16 7.9 4
A little bit likely 8.1 914  11.3 475 12.0 139 4.5 191 6.2 73 9.9 15 4.5 2
Somewhat likely 25.5 2,872 1 285 1,204 31.0 362 215 911 | 224 264 29.0 44 1 294 13
Very likely 37.4 4,203  36.0 1,521 354 413  38.0 1,607 41.6 490 | 31.7 47 36.0 16
Extremely likely 26.6 2,991  21.2 895 18.7 218 344 1,454 | 285 335 18.9 28 22.2 10

"TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 1.1a General Perceptions of Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enrollment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements
| have confidence that my university will follow the formal procedures to address complaints of sexual misconduct’
Strongly Disagree 1.8 201 | 1.9 82 1.9 22 1.7 72| 0.5 6| 79 12 54 2
Disagree 4.2 476 | 5.7 243 5.3 62 2.8 118 | 2.8 33| 7.8 12 6.5 3
Neither Agree nor Disagree 15.5 1,751 | 174 737 | 17.6 207 | 13.2 560 | 13.8 163 | 215 32| 199 9
Agree 47.7 5,382 | 49.6 2,097 49.5 581 | 449 1,901 | 484 571 | 44.8 68  36.3 17
Strongly Agree 30.8 3,468 | 25.3 1,072 | 25.7 301 374 1585| 344 406 | 18.0 27 | 31.8 15
| can do something about sexual misconduct on my campus®
Strongly Disagree 2.3 256 | 2.0 83 1.7 20| 23 99| 33 39| 6.0 9| 25 1
Disagree 6.6 743 | 7.4 314 8.5 99 5.4 289 | 6.4 75| 8.3 12 34 2
Neither Agree nor Disagree 26.7 3,011 | 27.0 1,140 28.2 331 25.9 1,099 | 26.2 308 | 33.2 50 | 17.2 8
Agree 43.8 4,933 | 451 1,906 45.0 527 | 41.9 1,775 | 445 524 | 37.3 56 52.0 24
Strongly Agree 20.6 2,326 | 18.5 782 | 16.6 194 | 245 1,037 | 19.7 232 | 15.3 23| 25.0 11
Doing something about sexual misconduct is solely the job of the university?
Strongly Disagree 23.1 2,607 | 19.8 835 215 252 | 25.9 1,099 | 26.1 307 | 26.0 39| 435 20
Disagree 41.5 4673 | 427 1,804 | 46.3 543 | 39.1 1,657 @ 42.1 497 | 34.2 51 33.9 16
Neither Agree nor Disagree 20.5 2,309 | 224 945 | 20.0 235 | 19.6 831 | 16.7 197 | 26.3 39| 179 8
Agree 9.6 1,084 ' 9.8 414 8.8 103 9.4 400 | 10.0 117 8.5 13 4.7 2
Strongly Agree 5.3 597 54 229 3.5 41 5.9 248 | 5.1 60 | 5.0 8 0.0 0
| am actively involved in activities to address sexual misconduct on campus®
Strongly Disagree 22.3 2,511 | 19.9 842 | 224 263 245 1,038 23.1 272 26.3 40 | 25.6 12
Disagree 38.4 4,331  43.7 1,850 40.6 476 344 1,456 33.7 396 27.6 42 @ 22.3 10
Neither Agree nor Disagree 27.4 3,085 251 1,062 27.1 318  28.7 1,218 | 29.6 348 | 28.4 43 | 412 19
Agree 8.9 999 | 8.2 345 7.9 92 8.9 378  11.0 130 11.9 18 8.3 4
Strongly Agree 3.1 350 3.1 133 2.1 24 3.5 147 2.6 31 5.8 9 2.7 1
Sexual misconduct is a problem on campus®
Strongly Disagree 4.7 529 2.2 91 1.6 18 7.7 328 5.1 60 12.3 18 124 6
Disagree 12.4 1,400 7.9 335 7.9 93 17.8 755 145 170 8.7 13| 115 5
Neither Agree nor Disagree 36.2 4082 | 340 1,436 40.0 470  37.4 1583 374 440  28.1 42 | 25.8 12
Agree 35.2 3,962 | 40.0 1,689 40.2 471 29.6 1,252 329 387 32.3 49  36.8 17
Strongly Agree 11.5 1,297  16.0 674 10.3 121 7.5 319  10.1 119 18.6 28 135 6

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.

%0Ohio Department of Higher Education Benchmark Questions
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 1.2 Bystander Intervention upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enrollment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Since you have been a student at Ohio State have you been in the following situations? What did you do?
Suspected that a friend had been sexually assaulted
Yes 18.3 2,080 | 26.2 1,118 | 11.3 135 | 146 625 | 9.2 110 | 26.4 40 | 15.2 7
Did nothing - wasn't sure what
to do 10.7 216 | 10.3 112 9.5 13| 115 70 | 12.2 13| 9.8 4 0.0 0
Did nothing - another reason 15.6 314 | 13.7 149 | 18.0 24 | 18.3 111 | 16.2 17 | 12.8 5 129 1
Spoke to my friend or someone
else to seek help 62.3 1,260 | 67.7 738 | 58.1 76 | 54.7 331 | 53.8 58 | 63.6 25| 87.1 6
Took action in another way 115 231 8.3 91 144 19| 156 94 | 17.8 19 | 138 5 0.0 0
No 81.8 9,317 | 73.8 3,148 88.7 1,058 854 3,651 90.8 1,088 73.6 112 | 84.8 40
Seen a drunk person heading off for what looked like a sexual encounter
Yes 41.4 4,713 | 457 1,950 | 26.0 310 | 46.4 1,983 | 26.3 315 | 34.8 53| 25.4 12
Did nothing - wasn't sure what
to do 24.2 1,111 | 27.6 524 | 26.7 80| 21.3 412 | 19.9 61| 14.8 8| 20.3 2
Did nothing - another reason 45.4 2,084 | 349 663 @ 47.2 142 | 52.9 1,022 | 61.8 190 | 48.6 25| 443 5
Directly intervened 12.7 582 | 16.7 317 | 115 35| 9.9 191 74 23| 5.8 3| 157 1
Spoke to my friend or someone
else to seek help 8.4 386 | 10.9 206 8.8 27 5.9 115 7.6 23| 175 9 7.8 1
Took action in another way 9.3 424 | 9.9 188 5.7 17 | 10.0 194 3.4 10 | 13.3 7 119 1
No 58.6 6,672 | 54.3 2,314 | 74.0 880 | 536 2,289 | 73.7 882 | 65.3 100 | 74.6 35
Seen or heard someone acting in a sexually violent or harassing way
Yes 17.3 1,960 @ 22.3 948 | 125 148 | 15.2 648 | 10.5 125 | 26.7 41| 17.3 8
Did nothing - wasn't sure what
to do 224 423 | 25.3 230 | 23.7 34| 17.9 112 | 27.0 33| 17.0 7| 0.0 0
Did nothing - another reason 24.1 454 | 20.8 189 283 40 | 28.6 178 | 20.6 25| 218 8 55.0 4
Directly intervened 25.5 482 | 24.4 222 | 225 32| 28.0 175 | 22.9 28 | 28.3 11 | 45.0 3
Spoke to my friend or someone
else to seek help 16.1 304 | 18.4 168 16.6 24 | 12.6 78 | 13.2 16 | 215 8 0.0 0
Took action in another way 11.8 223 | 11.2 102 9.0 13| 13.0 81 16.4 20| 115 4| 0.0 0
No 82.7 9,396 | 77.7 3,306 87.5 1,038 84.8 3,611 895 1,068 73.3 112 | 82.7 38

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY




2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 1.2 continued... Bystander Intervention upon Witnessing Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enroliment

Total
% N

If you said "Did nothing for another reason" to any of the above, why did you do nothing?

| thought my friends would make

fun of me 0.2 5

| did not think it was my business 30.8 765
| thought someone else would

intervene 1.4 35
| did not feel safe intervening 12.1 302
Other reason 54.1 1,344
Did not select response 1.4 34

Female Male
Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad
% N % N % N
0.1 1 0.7 1| 03 3
30.1 259 | 291 52 | 33.2 380
1.1 9 2.3 4| 15 17
19.4 167 | 20.1 36 55 63
47.6 409 = 46.3 82 584 669
1.8 15 1.5 3 1.1 13

Grad/Prof

% N
0.0 0
25.4 52
1.8 4
8.8 18
63.2 129
0.8 2

TGON?

Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N
0.0 0/ 0.0

18.5 6 0.0

0.0 0/ 0.0

21.1 7 44.9

58.3 19 | 55.1

2.1 1/ 0.0

o

o~ h~O

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 1.3 Perceptions Related to Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enrollment Status

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

How problematic is sexual assault or sexual misconduct at Ohio State?

Not at all 134 1,782 | 8.0 406 | 14.3 191 | 16.2 804 | 21.1 286 | 16.0 29 | 22.0 13

A little 28.4 3,783 | 226 1,151 27.2 366 | 34.1 1,696 315 427 | 28.4 52 | 17.7 11

Somewhat 40.3 5,371 | 455 2,317 | 43.3 581 | 36.9 1,839 | 31.8 431 | 25.0 46 | 23.2 14

Very 14.8 1,975 20.0 1,020 13.1 175 | 104 520 | 125 170 | 20.1 37 24.1 14

Extremely 3.2 432 | 4.0 203 2.2 29 2.4 121 | 3.0 41 | 10.7 20 | 13.1 8
How likely do you think it is that you will experience sexual assault or sexual misconduct on campus?

Not at all 46.8 6,264 | 22.6 1,153 30.3 410 | 69.6 3,471 724 989 | 34.3 63 | 36.7 23

A little 32.2 4,307 | 40.2 2,051 | 46.3 626 | 23.3 1,160 | 21.2 290 | 285 52 | 25.2 15

Somewhat 155 2,081 | 265 1,352 19.0 257 6.0 298 | 5.4 74 | 19.8 36| 18.6 11

Very 4.3 569 | 8.5 434 3.8 51| 0.8 40 | 0.7 10, 9.2 17 9.1 6

Extremely 1.3 168 | 2.2 111 0.7 10, 04 17| 0.2 3 83 15| 104 6
How likely do you think it is that you will experience sexual assault or sexual misconduct during off-campus university sponsored events (e.g., athletic
event, study abroad, or service trip)?

Not at all 44.4 5935 | 23.9 1,219 29.6 399 635 3,166 | 66.3 905 | 38.7 70 | 35.7 22

A little 34.2 4575 | 427 2,175 40.6 547 | 26.8 1,337 | 25.2 344 | 25.1 46 | 19.7 12

Somewhat 16.9 2,264 | 259 1,322 | 24.6 331 8.3 415 | 6.9 94 | 20.1 36| 329 20

Very 3.6 477 | 6.3 322 4.2 56 1.0 50 1.3 18 9.6 17 1.2 1

Extremely 0.9 115 1.2 60 1.0 14 0.3 15| 0.2 3/ 65 12| 105 6

How likely do you think it is that students at Ohio State would intervene if they witnessed someone being a victim of sexual assault or sexual misconduct?

Not at all 5.3 710 5.2 263 6.4 86| 4.3 214 | 6.4 87 | 145 27| 21.0 13
A little 20.7 2,767 | 248 1,265 26.0 351 | 15.7 781 | 17.7 240 | 24.1 44 | 245 15
Somewhat 39.1 5,227 | 39.5 2,013 | 427 576 | 375 1,866 | 41.5 564 | 30.5 56 | 32.8 20
Very 28.8 3,845 | 26.2 1,338 22.0 297 | 33.8 1,684 | 28.4 385 | 20.0 37| 12.6 8
Extremely 6.1 815 4.3 220 3.0 40 | 8.7 434 | 6.1 82| 10.9 20 9.0 5
How much risk do you believe you are in of being a victim of sexual assault or sexual misconduct during off-campus non-university sponsored events?
Not at all 33.7 4513 | 8.8 451 | 11.6 156 | 59.2 2,953 558 763 | 27.7 51| 354 20
A little 28.6 3,827 | 27.1 1,384 | 39.8 536 | 26.7 1,334 | 30.8 421 | 23.7 43 | 25.6 15
Somewhat 23.9 3,198 | 374 1912 | 353 476 | 10.8 541 | 10.4 142 | 20.4 37| 23.1 13
Very 11.0 1,478 212 1,082 11.2 151 2.7 136 2.6 35| 18.1 33| 6.2 4
Extremely 2.8 372 | 55 278 2.1 29 0.5 26 0.5 6 10.0 18| 9.8 6

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 1.4 Sexual Misconduct Training by Gender and Enrollment Status

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Since attending Ohio State, have you received training on the prevention of sexual misconduct?®
Yes 52.9 7,074 | 55.3 2,819 | 42.1 570 | 54.9 2,734 | 481 658 | 54.5 99 | 449 28
No 47.1 6,304 | 447 2,281 57.9 783 | 45.1 2,248 | 51.9 710 | 455 82 | 55.1 34
If yes, how useful did you think the training was? 2
Extremely useful 8.0 609 | 8.9 270 7.5 47 7.7 227 5.8 41 | 438 5| 159 5
Very useful 28.5 2,175 | 29.2 888 | 27.2 169 @ 28.7 844 | 28.4 202 | 17.8 19 | 19.0 6
Somewhat useful 41.2 3,137 | 429 1,308 | 434 270 | 39.6 1,164 @ 38.9 276 | 37.1 40 | 22.2 7
A little useful 171 1,305 | 15.8 480 @ 17.6 109 | 17.7 521 | 20.6 147 | 183 20 | 275 8
Not at all useful 5.2 397 | 3.3 100 4.2 26 6.3 187 6.3 45 | 22.1 24 | 154 5
TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed. 2Ohio Department of Higher Education Benchmark Questions
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 2.1 Knowledge of Resources Related to Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enrollment

%

Are you aware of the services provided by the following? (% selecting awareness)

Office of Human Resources?

Ohio State University Police?
Counseling and Consultation

Service (CCS)**

Sexual Violence Support
Coordinators?

Student Advocacy?
Student Conduct?
Student Legal Services®

Title IX Coordinator®
University Housing/Residence

Life>>"8
Wilce Student Health Center®

Lima Office of Student Life*
Mansfield Student Assistance

Program®
Marion Office of Counseling and

Wellness®

Newark Counseling Services’
Newark Office of Student Life’
ATI Counseling Services®

ATI Office of Student Life®

43.3
81.4

78.2

19.7
38.6
33.5
68.1
23.3

53.8
65.5
78.0

48.8

74.1
85.0
73.3
73.7
58.9

Female

Total Undergrad Grad/Prof

N % N % N
5,629 38.0 1,888 414 548
10,590 | 85.0 4,225 75.1 995
9,563 844 3,868 80.8 1,039
2,559 213 1,060 14.7 194
5,030 | 43.2 2,149 28.8 382
4,360 | 324 1,613 18.3 242
8,229 | 71.4 3,223 | 56.4 721
3,031 21.7 1,079 272 361
6,851 63.5 3,064 26.7 351
7,922 | 70.8 3,196 | 69.5 889
108 | 70.4 54 74.9 2
71 48.4 42 0.0 0
100 | 78.6 63 0.0 0
317 | 86.8 176 | 100.0 3
273 | 67.2 136 | 100.0 3
97 | 89.1 47 48.5 10
78  76.2 41 27.0 6

Male
Undergrad
% N
47.9 2,317
82.2 3,976
74.1 3,372
20.9 1,013
40.0 1,936
42.2 2,040
71.2 3,198
22.3 1,076
59.7 2,826
60.3 2,711
91.8 49
50.4 27
71.3 35
82.0 127
80.6 125
81.3 24
74.0 22

Grad/Prof

% N
48.2 636
74.7 985
71.6 914
12.9 170
26.8 354
22.8 301
60.8 774
28.0 370
27.4 360
64.1 816
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
0.0 0
52.5 13
28.7 7

TGON?

Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N
39.6 71| 425 27
73.2 130 | 66.0 41
71.8 118 | 64.2 40
26.6 47 | 214 13
44 .4 79 | 28.0 18
32.8 58| 254 16
62.5 102 | 50.2 31
31.8 57| 373 23
54.1 94 233 15
55.3 91  63.0 39

0.0 0| 0.0 0
100.0 1 0.0 0
40.1 1 0.0 0
92.4 8| 0.0 0
67.3 6| 0.0 0
100.0 1 0.0 0
100.0 1 0.0 0

"TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.

2All campuses
3Columbus campus
“Lima campus
*Mansfield campus
®Marion campus
"Newark campus

8ATI/OARDC (Wooster) campus
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 2.2 Knowledge of Policies and Perceptions of Resources Related to Sexual Assault or Sexual Misconduct by Gender and Enrollment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % % N

How sexual assault and sexual misconduct are defined at Ohio State

Not at all knowledgeable 15.9 2,057 | 154 761 27.7 365 125 601 17.3 226 @ 19.7 35 26.9 15

Somewhat knowledgeable 53.1 6,858 | 51.8 2,568 | 53.4 703 | 525 2516 | 61.5 806 448 79 444 24

Very knowledgeable 31.0 4,008 | 328 1,626 | 18.9 248 | 35.0 1,680 | 21.2 278 355 62 28.7 16
Where to get help at Ohio State if | were a victim of sexual assault or sexual misconduct

Not at all knowledgeable 14.9 1,917 | 151 746 | 194 255 | 135 648 | 14.0 183 | 184 32 17.7 10

Somewhat knowledgeable 50.5 6,514 | 49.2 2,436 | 524 690 | 496 2,373 | 57.0 746 @ 42.7 75 53.1 29

Very knowledgeable 34.7 4,477 | 357 1,769 | 28.2 372 | 36.9 1,764 | 29.0 380 38.9 68 | 29.2 16
Where to make a report of sexual assault or sexual misconduct at Ohio State

Not at all knowledgeable 23.1 2976 | 26.8 1,327 | 29.2 384  18.5 882 18.9 248 | 27.0 47 @ 23.6 13

Somewhat knowledgeable 47.9 6,175 | 47.0 2,324 | 45.7 602 | 480 2,293 | 54.6 714 39.1 69 44.2 24

Very knowledgeable 29.1 3,750 | 26.2 1,297 | 25.2 331 | 33.6 1,607 | 26.5 346 @ 33.9 60 | 32.2 18
What happens when a student reports an incident of sexual assault or sexual misconduct at Ohio State

Not at all knowledgeable 39.4 5081 | 428 2,113 | 48.3 634 | 345 1,648 36.1 473 37.9 66 | 41.5 22

Somewhat knowledgeable 44.0 5670 | 421 2,081 | 40.5 532 | 452 2,162 | 50.9 667 42.6 74 39.8 21

Very knowledgeable 16.6 2,140 | 15.1 746 | 11.3 148 | 20.3 973  13.0 170 195 34 | 18.7 10
Ohio State's policies on Title IX and sexual misconduct

Not at all knowledgeable 43.5 5607 | 47.8 2,362 @ 48.9 642 | 39.1 1,872  39.9 521 34.4 60 | 37.4 20

Somewhat knowledgeable 39.5 5,089 | 36.2 1,788 | 35.8 471 | 423 2,026 | 445 582 | 40.2 71| 38.1 21

Very knowledgeable 17.1 2,204 | 16.0 792 | 15.3 201 | 18.7 896 | 15.6 204 | 254 45| 245 13
Your campus's formal procedures to address complaints of sexual misconduct’

Not at all knowledgeable 44.9 5789 | 495 2,444 | 55.0 724 | 37.6 1,802 451 590 | 39.4 69 | 39.2 21

Somewhat knowledgeable 41.8 5396 | 38.8 1,919 | 35.2 464 | 46.0 2,206 | 44.4 581 | 40.0 70 | 38.6 21

Very knowledgeable 134 1,724 1 11.7 579 9.8 129 | 16.4 787 | 10.6 138 | 20.5 36 | 22.2 12

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
20Ohio Department of Higher Education Benchmark Question
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Table 3.1 Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsenual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by
Tactic, Current Year vs. Since Enrolling at Ohio State by Gender and Enrollment

Undergraduate Graduate/Professional
Current School Current School
Year Since Enrolling Year Since Enrolling
% N % N % N % N
Female
Total involving physical force or incapacitation 9.3 477 @ 20.0 1,030 1.6 23 6.9 96
Sexual Intercourse 4.7 244 | 12.2 630 | 0.6 9 42 59
Physical force only1 2.2 112 6.1 313 S 1.9 27
Incapacitation only 2.4 124 6.5 337 S 2.0 28
Both physical force and incapacitation 0.7 36 2.6 132 S 0.6 8
Sexual Touching 6.5 334 13.1 676 1.1 15 3.6 51
Physical force only 3.3 172 7.1 367 0.6 9 2.3 32
Incapacitation only 2.9 149 6.7 346 S 1.3 18
Both physical force and incapacitation 0.8 40 1.2 63 S S
Male
Total involving physical force or incapacitation 2.3 85 4.6 171 1.0 10 2.3 24
Sexual Intercourse 1.3 50| 2.9 107 | 0.6 6| 1.6 16
Physical force only* 0.4 13 1.1 41 0.0 0 s
Incapacitation only 0.9 34 1.9 69 0.6 6 1.2 13
Both physical force and incapacitation 0.2 7 0.2 9 0.0 0 0.0 0
Sexual Touching 1.4 52 2.6 97 S 1.1 11
Physical force only 0.5 20 1.0 38 S 0.8 8
Incapacitation only 0.9 33 1.8 67 S
Both physical force and incapacitation S 0.1 5 S

!Includes both attempted and/or completed sexual intercourse
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 3.1 continued... Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsenual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical
Force or Incapacitation by Tactic, Current Year vs. Since Enrolling at Ohio State by Gender and Enrollment

Undergraduate Graduate/Professional
Current School Current School
Year Since Enrolling Year Since Enrolling
% N % N % N % N
TGON*
Total involving physical force or incapacitation 8.0 14 ' 19.2 34 S S
Sexual Intercourse 5.7 10 131 23 S S
Physical force only? s 5.6 10 s s
Incapacitation only S 4.2 7 S S
Both physical force and incapacitation S 4.8 8 S S
Sexual Touching 3.8 7 9.9 17 S S
Physical force only S 5.5 10 S S
Incapacitation only S 6.1 11 S S
Both physical force and incapacitation S S S S

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
%Includes both attempted and/or completed sexual intercourse
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Table 3.2 Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by

Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Female Male TGON*
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

Sexual Orientation

Heterosexual 10.1 1,053  19.6 774 6.4 68 4.0 159 2.1 24 S S

Non-Heterosexual 16.6 214 | 23.3 120 10.6 16 | 12.1 45 S 24.0 29 S
Ethnicity

Hispanic 11.0 57  19.0 32 S 6.7 10 S S S

Not Hispanic 10.7 1,208 | 20.0 859 7.2 82 4.5 192 2.1 24 | 17.7 26 S
Race

African American / Black or

African descent 9.4 67 @ 15.2 34 S 5.2 8 S S S

Asian American / Asian 4.7 74 9.8 44 3.6 8 2.3 10 1.8 5 S S

Hawaiian / Pacific Islander S S S S S S S

Native American / American

Indian / Alaskan Native 25.6 5 S S S S S S

Middle Eastern / Arab

American 6.9 28  12.0 5 S S S S S

White 12.0 1,020 | 22.1 758 7.9 67 4.8 163 2.3 16 20.8 22 S

Multi-Racial Identities or Other  11.7 67  22.2 64 8.0 8 6.4 20 S 23.0 11 S
Disability

Yes 19.6 219 | 31.0 146 16.9 16 7.9 29 S 38.3 18 S

No 9.8 1,049 | 18.6 745 6.0 67 4.3 173 2.4 27 | 11.0 12 S
Marital Status

Never married 11.9 1,138 | 20.7 841 8.6 62 5.0 198 2.7 20 | 18.7 24 S

Not married but living with a

partner 8.3 63 | 14.8 35 7.5 10 S S S S

Married 3.1 32 131 15 3.2 8 S S S S

Divorced or separated S S S S s s S

Other 11.2 31 19.1 17 S S S S S
Military Status

Is/has been member of U.S.

military 5.3 18 S S 5.0 9 S S S

Never member of U.S. military  10.9 1,251  20.1 895 6.9 84 4.6 192 2.3 27 205 30 S

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 3.2 continued...Percent of Students Experience Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or

Incapacitation by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Female Male TGON*
Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Year in School and Timing of Incidents
Undergraduate
Current Year
Freshman (1st year) 7.2 89  12.0 153 -- 1.9 23 - S -
Sophomore (2nd year) 6.6 131  10.8 117 - 2.0 20 - 12.2 5 -
Junior (3rd year) 6.4 137  10.3 121 -- 2.2 24 - S -
Senior (4th year or higher) 4.7 183 ' 6.9 75 -- 2.6 30 -- S --
Since Enrolling
Freshman (1st year) 7.6 94 123 157 -- 2.4 28 -- S --
Sophomore (2nd year) 10.4 208  17.2 186 -- 3.1 33 - 14.3 6 -
Junior (3rd year) 13.5 289  21.0 248 -- 5.2 55 - 15.0 6 -
Senior (4th year or higher) 14.6 563 @ 23.6 258 -- 5.7 66 - 28.2 11 -
Graduate/Professional
Current Year
1st year 1.7 14 -- 2.4 11 -- S -- S
2nd year 1.9 12 -- 1.8 5 - 1.8 6 - S
3rd year or higher s -- S - S -- S
Since Enrolling
1st year 3.8 33 -- 5.4 26 -- 1.8 8 -- S
2nd year 6.0 39 -- 8.3 25 -- 3.7 12 -- S
3rd year or higher 4.5 34 -- 7.4 26 -- 1.7 6 -- S

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 3.3 Percent of Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or
Incapacitation by Type of Behavior, Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Sexual Intercourse Sexual Touching
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Sexual Orientation
Heterosexual 16.7 992 11.8 541 3.9 48 12.7 579 3.4 41
Non-Heterosexual 20.6 154 15.3 88 6.5 11 16.8 96 5.9 10
Ethnicity
Hispanic 14.2 43 9.5 19 S 12.5 24 0.0 0
Not Hispanic 17.2 1101 12.3 609 4.3 57 13.2 650 3.9 52
Race
African American / Black or
African descent 13.2 63 7.3 18 S 10.5 26 S
Asian American / Asian 7.7 64 5.0 26 S 7.2 38 2.3 6
Hawaiian / Pacific Islander S S S S S
Native American / American
Indian / Alaskan Native 48.1 6 S S S S
Middle Eastern / Arab
American 10.0 21 S S S S
White 19.2 939 14.0 557 5.0 49 14.3 569 4.0 39
Multi-Racial Identities or Other 18.4 52 13.4 45 49 6 13.4 45 S
Disability
Yes 28.1 194 19.8 107 9.9 11 20.6 110 8.7 10
No 15.8 953 11.3 520 3.7 48 12.2 562 3.2 42
Marital Status
Never married 18.8 1029 12.7 592 5.1 42 13.7 636 5.1 42
Not married but living with a
partner 12.1 60 9.5 26 5.2 8 8.0 21 S
Married 6.1 33 5.8 8 1.7 5 8.5 11 S
Divorced or separated s S S s 0.0 0
Other 15.6 21 11.5 12 S 14.4 16 0.0 0
Military Status
Is/has been member of U.S.
Military 8.5 6 s S S S
Never member of U.S. Military  17.2 1,143  12.2 626 4.2 59 13.2 673 3.7 51
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Table 3.3 Percent of Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or
Incapacitation by Type of Behavior, Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Sexual Intercourse Sexual Touching
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Year in School and Timing of Incidents
Undergraduate
Current Year
Freshman (1st year) 12.0 87 5.9 43 -- -- 8.3 61 - -
Sophomore (2nd year) 10.8 124 5.9 68 -- -- 7.6 87 - -
Junior (3rd year) 10.3 130 4.6 58 -- -- 7.2 91 - -
Senior (4th year or higher) 6.9 146 3.8 80 -- -- 4.8 102 -- --
Since Enrolling -- -- - -
Freshman (1st year) 12.3 90 6.1 44 -- -- 8.6 63 -- --
Sophomore (2nd year) 17.2 197 10.5 120 -- -- 115 132 - -
Junior (3rd year) 21.0 267 12.3 156 - - 13.9 176 - -
Senior (4th year or higher) 23.6 498 152 323 -- -- 15.1 319 - -
Graduate/Professional
Current Year
1st year 2.4 12 -- -- 1.2 6 -- -- 1.4 7
2nd year 1.8 6 -- - S - - S
3rd year or higher s -- - S - - S
Since Enrolling - - - -
1st year 54 28 -- -- 3.3 17 -- -- 3.0 15
2nd year 8.3 29 -- -- 5.2 19 -- -- 4.4 16
3rd year or higher 7.4 31 -- -- 4.3 18 -- -- 3.9 16
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Table 3.4 Number of Times Students Reported Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching by Physical Force or
Incapacitation by Current School Year or Since Enrolling by Gender and Enroliment

Female Male
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Sexual Intercourse
Current Year
Number of times
0 times 97.40 11,606 | 95.2 4,299 99.4 1229 98.6 4383 99.3 1222
1time 1.6 185 3.1 138 0.5 6 0.7 33 S
2 times 0.7 78 1.2 52 S 0.4 17 0.5 6
3 or more times 0.4 47 0.6 27 S 0.3 12 S
Since Enrolling
Number of times
0 times 93.3 11122 87.8 3963 95.9 1186 97.1 4314 98.4 1210
1time 3.8 451 6.9 313 2.4 30 1.7 75 0.8 10
2 times 1.4 171 2.6 119 1.1 14 0.6 26 0.5 6
3 or more times 1.4 172 2.7 120 0.6 7 0.7 29 S
Sexual Touching
Current Year
Number of times
0 times 96.8 11527 | 93.8 4232 99.0 1222 98.6 4376 99.5 1223
1time 1.8 214 3.4 154 0.7 9 0.9 39 S
2 times 1.0 115 1.9 86 S 0.4 17 S
3 or more times 0.4 51 0.9 42 S 0.2 7 S
Since Enrolling
Number of times
0 times 93.3 11105 @ 87.1 3930 96.4 1190 97.2 4315 98.8 1215
1time 3.4 400 6.1 274 2.3 28 1.7 74 0.4 5
2 times 1.6 195 3.3 148 1.0 12 0.5 20 S
3 or more times 1.7 207 3.6 162 S 0.7 30 S
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Table 3.5 Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Location of
Incident, Tactic and Gender

By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female Male
% N % N % N % N
Sexual Intercourse
Occurred on campus or university affiliated property 43.6 153 @ 46.2 26 43.9 94 182 14
Occurred off campus or non-university affiliated property 56.4 198 @ 53.8 30 56.1 120 81.8 64
On university property
University residence hall / dorm 60.0 93 66.9 18 57.4 59 795 13
Fraternity or sorority house 115 18 S 18.1 18 0.0 0
Other residential housing affiliated with the university 14.4 22 26.3 7 154 16 S
Non-residential building on campus / university affiliated
building off campus 10.7 17 39.8 11 123 13 0.0 0
Other university affiliated property on or off campus 12.9 20 S 5.3 5 S
Non-university property
House or apartment 804 151 73.8 21| 81.0 88 | 83.0 48
Fraternity or sorority house 8.1 15 S S S
Restaurant, bar or club 6.8 13 S 15.0 16 | 12.1 7
Other social venue S 0.0 0 S 0.0 0
Outdoor or recreational space S s S 0.0 0
Some other place 6.6 12 s 10.0 11 9.2 0
Sexual Touching
Occurred on campus or university affiliated property 36.9 92 36.0 18 31.9 43 | 28.9 11
Occurred off campus or non-university affiliated property 63.1 157 @ 64.0 32 68.1 93 71.1 28
On university property
University residence hall / dorm 29.9 29 S 51.7 25 S
Fraternity or sorority house 14.7 14 s 29.0 14 0.0 0
Other residential housing affiliated with the university S 0.0 0 124 6 s
Non-residential building on campus / university affiliated 22.2 21| 321 6| 10.7 5 71.8 9
Other university affiliated property on or off campus 36.1 35 354 7 105 5 0.0 0
Non-university property
House or apartment 31.5 45 1 435 14 53.8 47 @ 29.8 8
Fraternity or sorority house 12.9 18 S 9.3 8 S
Restaurant, bar or club 49.5 70 | 36.1 11 38.3 33 57.3 15
Other social venue 9.5 13 s s s
Outdoor or recreational space 13.9 20 0.0 0 s 0.0 0
Some other place 10.1 14 S 8.1 7 0.0 0
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Table 3.6a Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Offender Characteristics, Tactic
and Gender

By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female Male
Sexual Intercourse - Offender Characteristics % N % N % N % N
Gender of Offender(s)
Female 0.0 0 609 30 s 79.5 61
Male 100.0 343 | 49.3 22 994 210 | 231 17
Other gender identity 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0
Number of Offenders
1 91.5 324 | 79.5 44 @ 81.5 173 87.2 69
2 7.0 25 s 13.7 29 | 93 7
3 or more 1.4 5 143 8 4.8 10 S
University affiliation
Student 66.4 232 | 56.9 32 76.8 163 723 57
Faculty or instructor S S 0.0 0 0.0 0
Coach or trainer S 0.0 0 S 0.0 0
Non-academic advisor s s s 0.0 0
Other staff or administrator S s S 0.0 0
Other person affiliated with a university program S S 0.0 0 0.0 0
The person was not affiliated with the university 27.7 97 16.8 9 258 55 25.7 20
Don’t know association with university 9.7 34 171 10 6.3 13 S
Relationship to victim
At the time, it was someone | was currently involved/intimate with ~ 21.7 76 14.3 8 18.0 38 328 26
Someone | had previously been involved or intimate with 13.0 45 | 13.9 8 10.7 23 105 8
Teacher or instructor 0.0 0 11.0 6 0.0 0 0.0 0
Co-worker, boss or supervisor 1.8 6 S S S
Friend or acquaintance 45.3 158 31.0 17 | 51.2 109 525 42
Stranger 26.6 93 38.8 22 | 29.7 63 7.7 6
Other 4.4 15 S S S
Don't know S S 3.6 8 S
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Table 3.6b Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Offender Characteristics, Tactic and
Gender

By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female Male
Sexual Touching - Offender Characteristics % N % N % N % N
Gender of Offender(s)
Female S 61.0 28 S 87.3 34
Male 98.8 233 | 38.3 18 | 98.9 130 17.0 6
Other gender identity S S S S
Number of Offenders
1 75.4 184 825 41 82.1 108  84.2 34
2 15.1 37 s 12.0 16 s
3 or more 9.5 23| 11.3 6 5.9 8 S
University affiliation
Student 61.6 151 | 69.9 35| 68.3 93| 67.2 26
Faculty or instructor S S S 0.0 0
Coach or trainer S 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0
Non-academic advisor s 0.0 0 0.0 0 S
Other staff or administrator S 10.7 5 S 0.0 0
Other person affiliated with a university program S S 0.0 0 0.0 0
The person was not affiliated with the university 17.7 43 | 144 7 174 24 17.3 7
Don’t know association with university 27.5 68  24.3 12 185 25 15.7 6
Relationship to victim
At the time, it was someone | was currently involved/intimate with 7.6 18 10.8 5 134 18 S
Someone | had previously been involved or intimate with 3.7 9 S 6.4 9 S
Teacher or instructor s s 0.0 0 0.0 0
Co-worker, boss or supervisor 3.2 8 S S S
Friend or acquaintance 27.8 67  34.6 17 | 51.7 71 40.0 16
Stranger 59.7 144 413 21| 29.2 40 @ 49.6 19
Other 3.0 7 s 0.0 0 13.0 5
Don't know 3.7 9 S 8.7 12 S
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Table 3.7a Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Involvement of Substances,
Tactic and Gender

By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female Male

Sexual Intercourse - Involvement of Substances % N % N % N % N
Offender using substances

Drinking alcohol 63.7 219  55.2 32 86.9 185 904 73

Using drugs 10.9 38 0.0 0 16.7 36 4.2 3

Not using substances 24.8 85 39.0 23 64 14| 35 3

Don't know 12.9 44  16.6 10| 95 20 8.4 7
Victim voluntarily drinking alcohol or using drugs

Yes - drinking alcohol 64.1 223 445 26 95.2 202 955 76

Yes - using drugs 5.0 17 2.0 1 101 21 10.2 8

No 34.8 121 58.6 34 5.8 12| 45 4
Victim given alcohol or another drug without knowledge or consent

Yes, | am certain 4.0 14 8.6 5 2.8 6 3.6 3

| suspect, but | am not certain 8.3 29 5.9 3 121 26 1.6 1

No 76.4 267 | 724 42 72.2 153  85.0 68

Don't know 11.4 40 | 131 8| 129 27 9.8 8
Victim passed out for all or part of incident

Yes 22.0 52 1 19.2 6 216 44 19.3 14

No 56.6 134 65.8 22 | 47.1 96 57.2 42

Not sure 21.5 51 151 5 313 64 22.8 17
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Table 3.7b Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Involvement of Substances, Tactic and

Gender
By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female Male
Sexual Touching - Involvement of Substances % N % N % N % N
Offender using substances
Drinking alcohol 58.7 145 | 59.6 30 781 108 = 92.9 36
Using drugs 5.4 13 3.6 2 5.0 7 7.8 3
Not using substances 18.1 45 21.8 11| 131 18| 85 3
Don't know 32.3 80 | 24.2 12 12.2 17 134 5
Victim voluntarily drinking alcohol or using drugs
Yes - drinking alcohol 56.3 139 | 51.9 26  80.2 110 88.7 35
Yes - using drugs 0.8 2 0.0 0 7.0 10 3.0 1
No 44.7 111 48.1 24 | 20.0 28 | 11.3 4
Victim given alcohol or another drug without knowledge or consent
Yes, | am certain 0.6 1 3.9 2 1.0 1 4.8 2
| suspect, but | am not certain 1.2 3 4.5 2 4.4 6 2.2 1
No 954 236 @ 86.7 44 849 116 = 80.9 32
Don't know 2.9 7 4.9 2 9.7 13 S
Victim passed out for all or part of incident
Yes 2.5 4 1.7 1 9.3 11 = 18.0 7
No 96.3 140 | 98.3 27| 821 94 | 78.2 29
Not sure 1.2 2 0.0 0 8.6 10 3.7 1
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Table 3.8a Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Physical and Emotional
Consequences, Tactic and Gender

By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female Male
Sexual Intercourse % N % N % N % N
Physical
Physical injuries 16.0 56 115 7 5.7 12 S
Contracted a sexually transmitted infection 51 18 S 5.1 11 S
Became pregnant from the experience S - 0.0 0 -
None of the above 79.3 280 @ 88.5 52 | 89.8 196 | 944 73
Emotional
Difficulty concentrating on studies, assignments or exams 55.2 195 45.9 27 | 31.9 69 9.7 8
Fearfulness or being concerned about safety 45.8 162 30.5 18 14.6 32 S
Loss of interest in daily activities, or feelings of helplessness or
hopelessness 45.6 161 31.7 18 | 234 51 s
Nightmares or trouble sleeping 39.4 139  28.8 17 164 36  10.7 8
Feeling numb or detached 50.4 178 = 35.8 21 3338 73 8.1 6
Headaches or stomachaches 22.3 79 11.2 7 9.2 20 S
Eating problems or disorders 21.2 75 115 7 8.2 18| 0.0 0
Increased drug or alcohol use 26.9 95 18.8 11 141 31 S
None of the above 20.5 72 | 38.6 23 | 40.8 89  74.8 58
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Table 3.8b Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation by Physical and Emotional
Consequences, Tactic and Gender

By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female Male
Sexual Touching % N % N % N % N
Physical
Physical injuries 3.2 8 S S S
Contracted a sexually transmitted infection 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 S
Became pregnant from the experience 0.0 0 - 0.0 0 -
None of the above 96.8 238 95.5 48 @ 98.3 136 = 90.5 36
Emotional
Difficulty concentrating on studies, assignments or exams 16.9 42 s 11.7 16 | 31.1 12
Fearfulness or being concerned about safety 30.6 75 s 10.0 14 S
Loss of interest in daily activities, or feelings of helplessness or
hopelessness 7.5 18 s 7.5 10 s
Nightmares or trouble sleeping 5.6 14 14.0 7 6.3 9 13.0 5
Feeling numb or detached 14.4 35 11.0 6 125 17 S
Headaches or stomachaches 4.4 11 s 5.9 8 S
Eating problems or disorders 2.4 6 s s 0.0
Increased drug or alcohol use 3.4 8 S 7.3 10  20.9 8
None of the above 56.4 139 67.4 34 | 68.3 95  50.5 20
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Table 3.9a Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation Reporting to Program, Reporting to
Others and Reasons Why Did Not Report to Program, by Tactic and Gender

By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female Male

Sexual Intercourse % N % N % N % N
Reported to Program

Yes 313 111 | 25.3 15 13.2 29 S

No 68.7 243 | 74.7 44 ' 86.8 189 96.2 74
Reason for Not Contacting Program

Did not know where to go or who to tell 22.2 52 20.6 7 10.9 19 S

Felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be too emotionally

difficult 41.3 96 | 52.7 19| 24.0 41 123 9

| did not think anyone would believe me 15.5 36 19.1 7 5.1 9 S

| did not think it was serious enough to report 53.5 124 43.3 15| 73.0 125  68.2 48

| did not want the person to get in trouble 22.9 53 447 16 321 55 21.7 15

| feared negative social consequences 24.8 58 319 11 217 37 9.6 7

| did not think anything would be done 30.5 71 26.0 9 20.2 35 S

| feared it would not be kept confidential 17.5 41 | 30.9 11 9.4 16 S

Feared lack of control of my case 13.8 32 229 8 7.5 13 S

Feared discrimination based on my identity 2.9 7 25.6 9 S S

Incident was not on campus or associated with the school 25.2 59 S 21.9 38 235 17

Incident did not occur while attending school 3.7 9 0.0 0 S 7.3 5

Other 11.9 28 s 12.0 21| 19.1 13
Reported to Others

Friend 86.0 203 71.0 32| 84.1 175 795 57

Family member 27.8 95 144 7 135 28 S

Faculty 6.1 21 S S 0.0 0

Staff 6.6 22 173 8 s 0.0 0

Someone else 115 39 s 3.4 7 0.0 0

| didn't tell anyone else 11.6 40 @ 29.0 13 155 32| 205 15
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Table 3.9b Percent of Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation Reporting to Program, Reporting to

Others and Reasons Why Did Not Report to Program, by Tactic and Gender

By Force By Incapacitation
Female Male Female
Sexual Touching % N % N % N %
Reported to Program
Yes 8.0 20 s 8.0 11 240 9
No 92.1 226 | 94.3 47 @ 92.1 128 76.0 30
Reason for Not Contacting Program
Did not know where to go or who to tell 8.4 18 S 8.8 11 0.0 0
Felt embarrassed, ashamed, or that it would be too emotionally
difficult 12.8 27 S 9.6 12 S
| did not think anyone would believe me 4.9 10| 0.0 0 44 6 0.0 0
| did not think it was serious enough to report 78.3 168  71.1 31 79.0 101 80.7 25
| did not want the person to get in trouble 115 25 13.8 6 15.7 20 S
| feared negative social consequences 10.2 22 s 10.8 14 0.0 0
| did not think anything would be done 26.5 57 134 6 114 15 0.0 0
| feared it would not be kept confidential 3.8 8 s 4.5 6 S
Feared lack of control of my case 6.0 13 0.0 0 4.2 5 0.0 0
Feared discrimination based on my identity S S S 0.0 0
Incident was not on campus or associated with the school 25.9 55 18.2 8 17.0 22 18.6 6
Incident did not occur while attending school 3.7 8 S S S
Other 7.7 17 S 12.9 16 S
Reported to Others
Friend 84.1 195 74.6 35| 75.3 95 78.0 30
Family member 18.4 43 | 125 6 8.5 11 S
Faculty 2.8 6 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0
Staff 2.7 6 00 0 0.0 0 s
Someone else 4.9 11 0.0 0 6.0 5 s
| didn't tell anyone else 14.9 34 255 12 25.6 32 17.1 7
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Table 3.9c Program Assessment from Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching or Sexual Intercourse Involving Physical Force or Incapacitation
who Reported to Program

Human Student Title IX
Counseling® Resources  University Police sSvsc? Advocacy Student Conduct Coordinator
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

Usefulness in helping you deal

with your experience
Very useful 40.9 54 424 5 341 9 732 37 60.3 30 321 7 50.3 9
Moderately useful 26.2 35| 17.3 2 265 7| 141 7| 221 11 405 9 221 4
Slightly useful 135 18  17.9 2 217 5 7.0 4 57 3 69 2 84 1
Not at all useful 19.5 26 | 22.4 3 176 4 58 3 119 6| 20.6 5| 19.3 3

Program encouraged you to

proceed with further reporting or

adjudication
Strongly disagree 16.1 21 295 4| 17.0 4 4.8 2 122 6 20.6 5 14.1 2
Disagree 42.6 57 | 28.0 3 177 4 214 11 27.2 13 20.9 5 84 1
Agree 34.3 46 25.8 3 375 9| 38.6 20 | 385 19 383 9| 435 7
Strongly agree 6.9 9| 16.7 2 278 7| 352 18 22.1 11 20.3 5| 34.0 6

How would you rate program in

respecting you?
Excellent 54.3 73 | 28.2 3 397 10 728 37| 57.0 27| 316 7 58.1 10
Very good 25.7 34 | 245 3 214 5 12.0 6 16.8 8 313 7 16.9 3
Good 10.1 13 35 1 116 3 6.3 3 119 6| 11.6 3 84 1
Fair 3.9 5 5.0 1| 113 3 6.8 3 89 4 29 1 00 0
Poor 6.1 8| 38.8 5 16.1 4 20 1| 55 3 226 5| 16.6 3

How would you rate program in

helping you understand your

options going forward?
Excellent 42.9 57 | 20.2 2 317 8 631 32 52.1 26 | 31.6 7 549 9
Very good 21.0 28 | 325 4 36.5 9| 101 5 193 9 313 7 116 2
Good 18.5 25| 35 1 1.9 1| 183 9 104 5 39 1| 116 2
Fair 9.9 13  15.8 2 119 3 6.5 3 140 7| 10.6 2| 00 0
Poor 7.8 10 | 28.0 3 18.0 5 2.0 1| 4.2 2| 22.6 5| 21.9 4

'Counseling includes Counseling and Consultation Service, Ohio State Mansfield Student Assistance Program, Ohio State Marion Office of Counseling and Wellness, Ohio State Newark
Counseling Services, Ohio State ATl Counseling Services

2gvsc=Sexual Violence Support Coordinators
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Table 3.9c continued... Program Assessment from Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Touching or Sexual Intercourse Involving Physical Force or
Incapacitation who Reported to Program

University Wilce Student Student Legal
Housing Health Center  Student Life® Services
% N % N % N % N
Usefulness in helping you deal
with your experience
Very useful 53.5 17 46.7 16 S 34.4 3
Moderately useful 17.5 6 24.6 9 S 36.3 3
Slightly useful 19.0 6 16.8 6 S 7.6 1
Not at all useful 10.0 3 12.0 4 S 21.8 2
Program encouraged you to
proceed with further reporting or
adjudication
Strongly disagree 13.5 4 21.3 7 S 13.7 1
Disagree 16.0 5 454 16 S 8.1 1
Agree 36.1 12 21.6 8 S 61.1 5
Strongly agree 34.4 11 116 4 S 17.2 1
How would you rate program in
respecting you?
Excellent 62.5 20 614 21 S 43.3 4
Very good 11.9 4 229 8 S 22.5 2
Good 8.2 3 37 1 s 16.0 1
Fair 10.9 3 36 1 s 6.8 1
Poor 6.6 2| 84 3 s 11.4 1
How would you rate program in
helping you understand your
options going forward?
Excellent 50.4 16  41.9 15 S 28.8 3
Very good 8.0 3 2438 9 S 37.3 3
Good 22.2 7 1838 7 s 22.4 2
Fair 9.5 3 49 2 S 0.0 0
Poor 10.0 3| 96 3 S 115 1

3student Life includes the Office of Student Life at Ohio State Lima, Mansfield, Marion, Newark and ATI.
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Table 4.1 Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Coercion or Absence of Affirmative
Consent by Behavior, Tactic, Current Year v. Since Enrolling, Gender and Enrollment

Female TGON*
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Current School Year
Coercion 1.2 138 1.8 82 0.5 5 0.9 41 S S 0.0 0
Sexual Intercourse 0.4 47 0.6 25 S 0.4 18 S S 0.0 0
Sexual Touching 1.0 113 1.5 69 S 0.7 30 S S 0.0 0
Absence of Affirmative Consent 2.9 341 5.4 241 2.0 25 1.2 51 0.8 10 4.9 8 S
Sexual Intercourse 1.0 119 1.8 80 1.0 12 0.4 16 S S S
Sexual Touching 2.4 280 4.6 205 1.4 17 1.00 42 0.7 8 S S
Since Enrolling
Coercion 2.7 315 4.3 193 1.6 20 1.6 72 0.6 8 5.4 9 0.0 0
Sexual Intercourse 1.1 131 1.9 84 0.5 6 0.6 27 S 4.3 7 0.0 0
Sexual Touching 2.2 255 3.5 154 1.2 14 1.3 57 0.6 8 5.1 8 0.0 0
Absence of Affirmative Consent 6.1 712 11.2 498 5.2 64 2 88 1.8 22 11.4 18 S
Sexual Intercourse 2.3 275 4.2 185 2.20 27 0.7 31 0.7 9 8.7 14 S
Sexual Touching 5.0 582 9.4 414 4.2 51 1.7 73 1.5 18 6.9 11 S

'TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 4.2 Number of Times Students Experienced Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Coercion or Absence of
Affirmative Consent by Behavior, Tactic, Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Female Male
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Current School Year
Coercion
Sexual Intercourse
0 times 99.6 11,771 # 99.4 4,444 99.9 1,226 = 99.6 4,398 100.0 1,224
1 time 0.2 25 0.3 11 0.1 1 0.2 10 0.0 0
2 times 0.1 12 0.2 9 0.0 0 0.1 3 0.0 0
3 or more times 0.1 10 0.1 4 0.0 0 0.1 5 0.0 0
Coercion
Sexual Touching
0 times 99.0 11,679 985 4,388 99.6 1,218 99.3 4,375 999 1,223
1time 0.6 65 0.9 41 0.2 3 0.4 15 0.1 1
2 times 0.3 35 0.4 19 0.1 2 0.3 12 0.0 0
3 or more times 0.1 12 0.2 9 0.0 0 0.1 3 0.0 0
Absence of Affirmative Consent
Sexual Intercourse
0 times 99.0 11,638  99.0 4,364 99 1,211 99.6 4,370 99.8 1,223
1time 0.7 79 1.2 53 0.6 7 0.3 11 0.1 1
2 times 0.2 22 0.4 17 0.2 3 0.1 2 0.0 0
3 or more times 0.2 17 0.2 10 0.2 2 0.1 3 0.2 2
Absence of Affirmative Consent
Sexual Touching
0 times 97.6 11,455 954 4,219 98.6 1,206 99.1 4,344 99.3 1,217
1 time 1.4 161 2.7 117 0.8 9 0.6 27 0.0 0
2 times 0.7 76 1.4 62 0.4 5 0.1 4 0.3 4
3 or more times 0.4 44 0.6 26 0.2 3 0.2 10 0.3 4
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Table 4.2 continued...Number of Times Students Experienced Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Coercion or
Absence of Affirmative Consent by Behavior, Tactic, Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Female Male
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Since Enrolling
Coercion
Sexual Intercourse
0 times 98.9 11,688  98.1 4,385 99.5 1,221 994 4389 999 1,223
1time 0.5 64 0.9 40 0.2 2 0.4 16 0.1 2
2 times 0.2 26 0.4 18 0.20 3 0.1 2 0.0 0
3 or more times 0.4 41 0.6 26 0.1 1 0.2 9 0.0 0
Coercion
Sexual Touching
0 times 97.8 11,537  96.5 4,302 98.8 1,208 98.7 4,348 994 1,217
1 time 1.2 141 1.9 87 0.7 9 0.7 32 0.5 6
2 times 0.5 56 0.8 36 0.3 3 0.3 14 0 0
3 or more times 0.5 57 0.7 32 0.2 2 0.3 12 0.1 2
Absence of Affirmative Consent
Sexual Intercourse
0 times 97.7 11,482 958 4,258 97.8 1,196 @ 993 4355 99.3 1,217
1time 1.3 147 2.2 99 1 13 0.4 18 0.3 4
2 times 0.6 71 1.1 49 0.6 8 0.1 5 0.1 1
3 or more times 0.5 58 0.8 37 0.5 6 0.2 7 0.3 4
Absence of Affirmative Consent
Sexual Touching
0 times 95.0 11,154 @ 90.6 4,010 95.8 1,172 983 4,312 985 1,207
1time 2.5 295 4.7 210 2.1 26 1.0 42 0.2 3
2 times 1.1 125 2.1 93 0.8 9 0.3 12 0.5 6
3 or more times 1.4 161 2.5 112 1.3 16 0.4 19 0.8 9
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Table 4.3 Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Absence of Affirmative Consent by
Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Female Male
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Sexual Orientation
Heterosexual 5.6 586 10.7 420 5.0 52 1.9 77 1.2 14
Non-Heterosexual 9.8 125 15.5 79 7.5 11 3.3 12 7.1 9
Ethnicity
Hispanic 6.1 32 9.8 16 6.8 5 S S
Not Hispanic 6.1 679 11.3 481 5.1 59 2.0 85 1.7 19
Race
African American / Black or
African descent 5.6 40 8.1 18 S 3.8 6 S
Asian American / Asian 2.5 39 4.6 21 S 1.3 6 S
Hawaiian / Pacific Islander 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0
Native American / American
Indian / Alaskan Native S S S S S
Middle Eastern / Arab
American 4.9 20 14.2 6 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0
White 6.8 572 12.4 421 6.3 53 2.0 68 2.2 16
Multi-Racial Identities or Other 6.9 39 11.2 32 9.9 10 3.8 11.6 S
Disability
Yes 11.3 126 18.1 85 9.8 9 3.7 13 S
No 55 585 10.3 411 4.8 54 1.9 75 1.8 20
Marital Status
Never married 6.6 631 11.6 469 6.9 50 2.2 87 1.5 11
Not married but living with a
partner 6.1 47 11.1 26 S S S
Married 1.8 19 S 2.9 8 S S
Divorced or separated 5.3 6 S S S s
Other 3.1 9 S S S S
Military Status
Is/has been member of U.S.
Military 2.6 9 S S S S
Never member of U.S. Military 6.2 703 11.3 498 5.30 64 2.00 83 1.90 22
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Table 4.3 continued... Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Absence of Affirmative
Consent by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Female Male
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Year in School and Timing of Incidents
Undergraduate
Current Year
Freshman (1st year) 3.6 44 5.5 70 -- -- 1.4 16 - -
Sophomore (2nd year) 3.1 62 5.2 56 -- -- 0.7 7 - -
Junior (3rd year) 3.6 76 6.4 74 -- -- 0.6 6 - -
Senior (4th year or higher) 3.2 124 4.9 53 -- -- 1.6 18 -- --
Since Enrolling
Freshman (1st year) 3.7 46 4.90 74 -- -- 1.4 16 -- --
Sophomore (2nd year) 4.9 97 8.2 88 -- -- 1.1 12 - -
Junior (3rd year) 6.6 141 115 134 - - 1.3 14 - -
Senior (4th year or higher) 8.7 334 1450 157 -- -- 3.0 35 - -
Graduate/Professional
Current Year
1st year 1.2 11 -- -- 2.0 9 -- -- S
2nd year 2.1 14 -- - 3.4 10 - - S
3rd year or higher 1.2 9 -- -- S -- -- 1.5 5
Since Enrolling
1st year 21 18 -- -- 3.5 17 -- -- S
2nd year 4.5 29 -- - 7.7 23 - - S
3rd year or higher 4.4 33 -- -- 5.2 18 -- -- 3.7 13
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Table 4.4 Percent of Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Absence of Affirmative

Consent by Type of Behavior, Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment
Sexual Intercourse

Sexual Touching

Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Sexual Orientation
Heterosexual 9.5 563 3.8 171 2.0 25 9.1 410 4.1 50
Non-Heterosexual 13.8 102 7.4 42 3.8 6 11.8 66 4.9 8
Ethnicity
Hispanic 8.8 26 S S 9.8 19 6.8 5
Not Hispanic 10.0 639 4.3 209 2.2 29 9.4 457 4.0 53
Race
African American / Black or
African descent 7.2 34 2.6 6 0.0 0 7.1 18 S
Asian American / Asian 3.8 31 2.3 12 S 2.9 15 S
Hawaiian / Pacific Islander 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0
Native American / American
Indian / Alaskan Native S S S S S
Middle Eastern / Arab
American 11.0 23 0.0 0 0.0 0 14.2 7 0.0 0
White 11.2 544 4.8 190 2.8 27 10.3 403 5.0 48
Multi-Racial Identities or Other  10.9 31 3.9 13 49 6 10.0 33 7.6 9
Disability
Yes 16.5 113 7.6 41 S 14.5 77 8.1 9
No 9.2 552 3.8 172 2.0 26 8.7 397 3.8 50
Marital Status
Never married 11.0 598 4.3 199 3.2 26 9.8 452 5.3 44
Not married but living with a
partner 8.2 40 51 14 S 7.9 21 S
Married 3.1 17 0.0 0 S S 2.6 8
Divorced or separated s S S S s
Other 4.6 6 S S S S
Military Status
Is/has been member of U.S.
Military S S S S S
Never member of U.S. Military  10.0 662 4.2 212 2.2 31 9.4 475 4.2 59
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Table 4.4 continued... Percent of Female Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Absence of
Affirmative Consent by Type of Behavior, Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enroliment

Sexual Intercourse Sexual Touching
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N
Year in School and Timing of Incidents
Undergraduate
Current Year
Freshman (1st year) 5.5 40 1.7 12 -- -- 4.8 35 - -
Sophomore (2nd year) 5.2 60 2.1 24 - - 4.4 50 - -
Junior (3rd year) 6.4 80 1.8 23 -- -- 5.5 69 - -
Senior (4th year or higher) 4.9 103 1.6 34 -- -- 4.2 87 -- --
Since Enrolling
Freshman (1st year) 5.9 43 1.8 13 -- -- 5.2 38 -- --
Sophomore (2nd year) 8.2 94 3.3 37 -- -- 6.7 76 - -
Junior (3rd year) 115 145 3.7 46 - - 10.2 128 - -
Senior (4th year or higher) 14.5 304 5.8 121 -- -- 11.8 245 - -
Graduate/Professional
Current Year
1st year 2.0 10 -- - 1.2 6 - - 1.1 6
2nd year 3.4 12 -- - 1.5 5 - - 2.2 8
3rd year or higher s -- - S - - S
Since Enrolling
1st year 3.5 18 -- -- 2.0 10 -- -- 2.5 13
2nd year 7.7 27 -- -- 3.3 12 -- -- 6.1 22
3rd year or higher 5.2 22 -- -- 1.6 7 -- -- 4.7 20
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Table 4.5a Percent of Female Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Absence of Affirmative Consent or
Coercion by Offender Characteristics, Tactic and Gender

Coercion Absence of Affirmative Consent
Sexual Sexual
Intercourse  Sexual Touching Intercourse  Sexual Touching
% N % N % N % N
Gender
Female S 0.0 0 S 3.8 13
Male 99.5 147  99.6 107 995 336  98.3 402
Other gender identity 0.0 0 S S 0.0 0
Number of Offenders
1 90.0 137 89.1 100 89.2 307 69.8 292
2 8.4 13 7.6 8 7.8 27 | 13.6 57
3 or more S S 3.1 11 16.6 69
University affiliation
Student 68.2 106 = 65.0 76 | 69.9 245 | 61.6 256
Faculty or instructor 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 15 6
Coach or trainer 0.0 0 0.0 0 s 0.0 0
Non-academic advisor S 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0
Other staff or administrator s 0.0 0 s 2.8 12
Other person affiliated with a university program 0.0 0 0.0 0 15 5 1.7 7
The person was not affiliated with the university 28.5 44 | 21.2 25| 275 96 | 18.6 77
Don’t know association with university 6.6 10 14.9 17 6.0 21 294 122
Relationship to victim
At the time, it was someone | was currently involved/intimate with ~ 33.0 51 16.3 19 305 106 8.1 33
Someone | had previously been involved/intimate with 15.2 24 9.0 10 115 40 5.4 22
Teacher or instructor S 0.0 0 S S
Co-worker, boss or supervisor S 4.6 5 S 4.3 18
Friend or acquaintance 38.2 60 421 49 | 46.9 164  27.7 115
Stranger 21.2 33 32.6 38 20.6 72 | 60.1 249
Other S S s 1.7 7
Don't know S S S 1.6 7
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Table 4.5b Percent of Male Victims of Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Absence of Affirmative Consent or Coercion
by Offender Characteristics, Tactic and Gender

Coercion Absence of Affirmative Consent
Sexual Sexual
Intercourse  Sexual Touching Intercourse  Sexual Touching
% N % N % N % N

Gender of Offender(s)

Female 74.0 19 845 31 584 29 | 720 39

Male 255 7| 225 8 415 21| 31.0 16

Other gender identity 0.0 0 0.0 0 S 0.0 0
Number of Offenders

1 81.5 25| 88.2 34| 86.9 44 | 734 44

2 s s 13.2 7 101 6

3 or more S S 0.0 0 16.5 10
University affiliation

Student 71.4 21| 67.9 26 | 55.7 30 | 59.2 35

Faculty or instructor S 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

Coach or trainer 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

Non-academic advisor S 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

Other staff or administrator s s 0.0 0 s

Other person affiliated with a university program S s S 0.0 0

The person was not affiliated with the university S 29.3 11 333 18 222 13

Don’t know association with university S 0.0 0 155 8 35.8 21
Relationship to victim

At the time, it was someone | was currently involved/intimate with ~ 20.4 6 204 8 229 12 11.3 7

Someone | had previously been involved/intimate with S S 16.1 9 S

Teacher or instructor S 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

Co-worker, boss or supervisor s s 0.0 0 s

Friend or acquaintance 30.4 9 524 20 35.1 19 374 22

Stranger 27.5 8| 17.3 7| 315 17 48.9 29

Other S S s s

Don't know S S S S

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY



2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 4.6 Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsenual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force, Incapacitation,
Coercion and Absence of Affirmative Consent Since Enrolling at University by Tactic, Gender and Enroliment

Female Male TGON*
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof

Since Enrolling in College % N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Physical Force or Incapacitation  10.7 1,270  20.0 895 6.9 84 4.6 202 2.3 28 19.3 30 S

Sexual Intercourse 6.6 785 12.2 547 4.2 51 2.9 127 1.6 19 13.1 21 S

Sexual Touching 6.7 793 13.1 587 3.6 45 2.6 115 1.1 13 10.0 16 S
Physical Force or Incapacitation
or Coercion 122 1,438 | 221 989 7.7 94 5.6 248 3.0 36 20.0 32 s

Sexual Intercourse 7.2 855 13.2 589 4.5 55 3.3 145 1.7 21 13.4 21 S

Sexual Touching 8.2 967 154 686 4.3 52 3.6 156 1.7 21 14.9 23 S
Physical Force or Incapacitation
or Coercion or Absence of
Affirmative Consent 15.1 1,778 @ 27.0 1204 11.2 136 6.9 300 4.4 54 21.9 35 S

Sexual Intercourse 8.4 986 15.0 668 6.0 73 3.7 163 24 29 154 24 S

Sexual Touching 11.0 1,293 | 20.3 899 7.6 93 4.7 203 2.9 35 17.6 28 s

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 4.7 Percent of Students Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force, Incapacitation,
Coercion and Absence of Affirmative Consent for Current Year by Tactic, Gender and Enroliment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof

For Current Year % N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Physical Force or Incapacitation 4.8 572 9.3 414 1.6 20 2.3 101 1.0 12 8.0 13 S

Sexual Intercourse 2.5 301 4.7 212 0.6 8 1.3 59 0.6 7 5.7 9 S

Sexual Touching 3.3 384 6.5 290 1.1 13 1.4 5 0.4 5 3.8 6 S
Physical Force or Incapacitation
or Coercion 5.5 650 10.2 455 1.9 24 29 127 1.1 13 9.0 14 S

Sexual Intercourse 2.8 333 51 226 0.7 9 1.7 73 0.6 7 5.7 9 S

Sexual Touching 3.9 460 7.5 332 1.4 17 1.9 82 0.5 7 5.5 9 S
Physical Force or Incapacitation
or Coercion or Absence of
Affirmative Consent 7.3 858 134 597 3.5 42 3.6 157 1.8 22 11.2 18 S

Sexual Intercourse 3.5 412 6.2 278 15 19 1.9 84 0.8 10 7.6 12 S

Sexual Touching 5.6 650 10.5 464 2.6 32 2.5 109 1.2 15 8.0 13 S

'"TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY

38



2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 4.8 Percent of Seniors Experiencing Nonconsensual Sexual Intercourse or Sexual Touching Involving Physical Force, Incapacitation,
Coercion and Absence of Affirmative Consent Since Enrolling in College by Tactic, Gender and Enrollment

Total Female Male TGON*
4th Year Undergrad or Older % N % N % N % N
Physical Force or Incapacitation 146 334 23.6 257 5.7 66 28.2 11
Sexual Intercourse 9.5 219 15.2 167 3.8 44 19.2 7
Sexual Touching 9.1 209 15.1 165 3.4 39 13.7 5
Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion 16.5 379 26.5 289 6.8 79 28.2 11
Sexual Intercourse 104 239 16.6 182 4.3 50 19.2 7
Sexual Touching 11.1 252 18.1 196 4.2 48 22.0 8
Physical Force or Incapacitation or Coercion or
Absence of Affirmative Consent 20.4 464 32.6 356 8.5 98 28.2 11
Sexual Intercourse 11.8 269 18.8 205 4.8 56 21.3 8
Sexual Touching 148 336 24.1 260 5.9 68 22.0 8

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 5.1 Percent of Students Experiencing Harassment by Type, Gender, Enrollment and Characteristics of Harassment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Harassment by someone in
university community
Made sexual remarks or told
jokes or stories that were
insulting or offensive 33.3 4,280  46.0 2,252 36.6 480 23.2 1,110 | 18.8 245 | 417 73 40.6 26
Made inappropriate or
offensive comments about your
or someone else's body,
appearance or sexual activities 36.2 4577 | 471 2,268 31.4 406 29.9 1,406 @ 22.3 288  41.4 72 41.6 26
Said crude or gross sexual
things to you or tried to get you
to talk about sexual matters
when you didn't want to 13.3 1,657 19.8 938 10.0 127 9.0 417 | 6.9 88 | 23.7 40 | 18.3 11

Emailed, texted, tweeted,

phoned, or instant messaged

offensive sexual remarks,

jokes, stories, pictures, or

videos that you didn't want 7.5 922 | 12.1 565 5.2 66 4.5 209 | 3.0 39 10.2 17 s

Continued to ask you to go out,

get dinner or have drinks or

have sex even though you

said, "No" 10.6 1,303  19.3 904 7.3 92 4.8 220 2.8 36| 11.6 19 s
"TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY 40



2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 5.1a Percent of Female Students Experiencing Harassment by Type and Characteristics of Harassment for Current School Year

Made Electronically
Made sexual inappropriate or sent offensive  Continued to ask
remarks or told offensive Said crude or remarks, jokes, you to go out or
jokes comments gross things stories, etc. have sex
Current School Year % N % N % N % N % N
How many times did this happen
to you?
0 745 5391 72.0 5117 | 89.4 6,297 | 935 6,558 | 90.5 6,324
1time 3.2 230 5.3 380 2.5 174 1.6 113 2.7 188
2 times 6.0 435 5.8 409 2.1 147 1.6 115 2.1 147
3-5 times 10.5 761 10.0 712 3.6 251 1.7 119 2.9 200
6-9 times 29.0 212 2.9 209 1.2 86 0.7 46 1.0 72
10 or more times 2.9 212 3.9 280 1.3 91 0.9 62 0.9 59
How many different people treated you this way?
1 person 29.2 558  31.1 643 | 32.6 261 437 209  57.7 418
2 persons 37.4 716  29.9 618 | 28.1 224 | 26.0 124 239 173
3 or more persons 334 639  39.1 808 | 39.3 314 30.4 145 | 184 133
Offender(s) association with university
Student 829 1595 825 1,718 79.1 634 | 66.9 321 85.6 620
Faculty or instructor 11.6 223 5.4 113 2.7 22 15 7 1.3 10
Coach or trainer 0.4 7 0.4 9 0.0 0 s 0.0 0
Non-academic advisor 0.6 11 0.3 7 S S S
Other staff or administrator 5.1 97 2.8 57 2.8 23 1.2 6 2.2 16
Other person affiliated with a university program 3.4 65 3.4 72 2.8 22 1.7 8 1.6 11
The person was not affiliated with the university  19.7 378 195 406 231 185 424 203 19.9 144
Don’t know association with university 14.8 284 16.4 341 17.0 136  12.8 61 4.7 34
Relationship to victim
At the time, it was someone | was currently
involved/intimate with 4.9 94 4.0 82 6.6 53 8.2 39 8.4 61
Someone | had previously
been involved/intimate with 6.2 120 4.9 102 7.8 63| 17.3 83 | 18.8 136
Teacher or instructor 8.8 169 4.3 89 1.9 15 s s
Co-worker, boss or supervisor 12.9 248 8.5 177 7.7 62 4.6 22 4.5 33
Friend or acquaintance 55.8 1,073 57.6 1,201 50.3 404 56.4 271 | 64.7 469
Stranger 52.1 1,001 53.0 1,103 | 54.6 438 | 44.6 214 294 213
Other 5.5 106 5.5 115 4.5 36 5.4 26 3.5 25
| don't know 2.7 52 4.3 89 4.0 32 6.2 30 2.0 14
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Table 5.1b Percent of Male Students Experiencing Harassment by Type and Characteristics of Harassment for Current School Year

Made Electronically
Made sexual inappropriate or sent offensive Continued to
remarks or told offensive Said crude or  remarks, jokes, ask you to go
jokes comments gross things stories, etc. out or have sex

Current School Year % N % N % N % N % N
How many times did this happen
to you?

0 88,5 4,612 828 4242 946 4,823 | 973 4946 971 4919

1time 14 74 3.1 157 11 55| 0.6 29| 0.5 27

2 times 2.6 135 2.6 134 11 54| 0.4 19 0.6 32

3-5 times 4.5 233 6.0 308 1.8 91| 0.8 38| 1.0 49

6-9 times 1.2 62 1.8 90| 0.4 22| 04 18 0.2 9

10 or more times 1.8 94 3.7 192 11 54| 0.6 33| 0.6 32
How many different people treated you this way?

1 person 34.0 210 3338 303 36.6 97 | 27.8 39| 422 65

2 persons 32.7 202 20.2 182 234 62 | 26.9 38| 25.7 39

3 or more persons 334 206 @ 46.0 413 | 40.0 106 @ 45.2 63| 32.1 49
Offender(s) association with university

Student 87.1 541 88.2 803  87.9 234 774 108 90.1 138

Faculty or instructor 11.7 72 6.0 54 10.1 27 9.2 13 5.3 8

Coach or trainer 11 7 0.6 6 S S S

Non-academic advisor 1.1 7 0.9 8 s 4.5 6 s

Other staff or administrator 5.6 35 3.8 35 6.4 17 7.5 11 S

Other person affiliated with a university program 5.0 31 3.4 31 4.5 12 3.9 5 4.7 7

The person was not affiliated with the university  14.5 90 145 132 18.2 48 | 26.8 38 15.6 24

Don’t know association with university 10.0 62 9.0 82 8.4 22 11.9 17 3.5 5
Relationship to victim

At the time, it was someone | was currently 4.7 29 3.2 29| 33 9 4.2 6| 6.5 10

Someone | had previously

been involved/intimate with 4.1 25 3.5 32 2.4 6 9.0 13| 191 29

Teacher or instructor 9.4 58 4.3 39 6.6 17| 5.9 8 4.1 6

Co-worker, boss or supervisor 10.2 64 8.3 76 @ 13.0 35 11.9 17 S

Friend or acquaintance 71.5 444 | 73.4 669 78.3 208 645 90  70.1 107

Stranger 31.2 194 33.5 305 28.7 76 @ 33.0 46  17.3 27

Other 6.1 38 6.0 54 | 8.2 22| 10.9 15 s

| don't know 4.3 27 4.8 44 5.0 13 44 6 S
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Table 5.1c Percent of Victims of Harassment Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, and Reason for Not Reporting

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Reported to Program
Yes 9.0 589 9.8 308 7.7 49 82 166 4.6 19 297 29 s
No 91.0 5935 90.2 2,848 92.3 504 918 1,867 | 954 394 70.3 69 87.0 30

Reason for Not Contacting Program
Did not know where to go or who
to tell 7.2 402 9.1 243 8.5 47 4.0 70 54 21| 153 10 S
Felt embarrassed, ashamed, or
that it would be too emotionally

difficult 5.7 318 7.6 200 6.7 37 3.3 58 2.7 10 S S

I did not think anyone would

believe me 1.8 102 24 62 2.6 15 0.8 14 S S S

| did not think it was serious

enough to report 76.0 4,229 81.6 2,167 76.7 428 @ 68.8 1,215 | 69.7 267 | 745 48 | 54.6 10

I did not want the person to get in

trouble 9.3 519 | 9.3 248 10.6 59 8.5 150 114 44 S S

| feared negative social

consequences 8.0 447 @ 8.2 217 13.3 74 5.7 100 9.0 34| 12.9 8 S

I did not think anything would be

done 16.2 904 | 19.9 529 | 20.9 117 9.1 160 13.1 50| 375 24 30.6 6

| feared it would not be kept

confidential 5.1 282 | 54 143 9.7 54 24 42 8.0 31 S S

Incident was not on campus or

associated with the school 17.1 952  22.1 586 17.9 100 1 111 196 10.3 39  15.9 10 S

Incident did not occur while

attending school 4.4 247 5.2 138 5.9 33 3.0 52 3.7 14 S S

Other 13.6 755 | 9.5 251 10.3 57 | 194 342 17.9 69 | 26.5 17 281 5
Reported to Others

Friend 64.4 3,855 | 77.8 2,258  66.7 398 | 45.7 846 @ 49.3 190 685 64 61.3 13

Family member 15.6 936 | 20.2 585 19.3 115 7.5 138  13.9 53| 25.0 23 27.9 6

Faculty 2.6 154 | 2.3 67 6.9 41 0.9 16 3.2 12 129 12 S

Staff 3.2 191 | 3.6 103 5.0 30 1.8 33 3.0 12 9.0 8 S

Someone else 6.6 397 7.2 210 5.7 34 5.3 98 6.9 27 195 18 S

| didn't tell anyone else 32.4 1,938  20.3 590 26.3 157 | 51.0 945 | 43.6 168 31.1 29 336 7

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 5.1d Program Assessment from Victims of Harassment who Reported to Program

Human Student Student Legal
Counseling1 Resources  University Police Svsc? Advocacy Services
% N % N % N % N % N % N
Usefulness in helping you deal
with your experience
Very useful 36.0 100 33.8 28 313 25 47.8 33 45.6 44 28.0 10
Moderately useful 27.4 76 15.4 13 33.6 27 10.5 7 16.8 16 6.4 2
Somewhat useful 13.5 38 15.8 13 8.1 6 23.1 16 14.3 14 23.6 9
Slightly useful 11.9 33 18.0 15 11.3 9 5.9 4 7.5 7 12.1 4
Not at all useful 11.2 31 17.0 14 15.7 13 12.7 9 15.8 15 29.8 11
Title IX University Wilce Student
Student Conduct Coordinator Housing Health Center Student Life®
% N % N % N % N % N
Usefulness in helping you deal
with your experience
Very useful 37.5 30 37.7 21 42.4 64 29.9 27 38.3 2
Moderately useful 27.0 21 18.6 10 22.0 33 17.2 16 21.5 1
Somewhat useful 8.7 7 11.7 7 14.2 21 23.0 21 0.0 0
Slightly useful 7.0 6 8.1 5 8.4 13 12.6 11 0.0 0
Not at all useful 19.9 16 24.0 13 12.9 19 17.4 16 40.2 2

'Counseling includes Counseling and Consultation Service, Ohio State Mansfield Student Assistance Program, Ohio State Marion Office of Counseling and Wellness, Ohio State Newark
Counseling Services, Ohio State ATl Counseling Services

2gvysc=Sexual Violence Support Coordinators
3sStudent Life includes the Office of Student Life at Ohio State Lima, Mansfield, Marion, Newark and ATI.
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Table 5.1e Percent of Students Experiencing Harassment by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enroliment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

Sexual Orientation

Heterosexual 49.1 5,523  63.6 2,727 46.7 528  41.0 1,761 29.2 337  36.6 18 S

Non-Heterosexual 64.7 914 | 70.2 388 63.9 105 60.5 245 | 55.2 73 | 65.3 82| 61.6 31
Ethnicity

Hispanic 51.6 292 | 60.4 114 55.1 41 @ 47.2 77 | 31.8 25| 80.2 9 S

Not Hispanic 50.8 6,146 645 2,998 484 593 | 425 1,929 | 31.7 384 54.7 88 | 53.0 31
Race

African American/Black or

African descent 45.4 353 | 52.9 126 35.8 18 40.2 68 | 39.0 17 S S

Asian American / Asian 35.4 604 50.4 243 31.1 69 357 178 14.2 45 S S

Hawaiian / Pacific Islander S S S S S S S

Native American / American

Indian / Alaskan Native 63.1 14 | 81.1 7 S S S S S

Middle Eastern / Arab

American 42.5 193  58.4 28 51.4 6 275 15 37.6 7 S S

White 54.4 4942 67.8 2526 535 485 | 44.3 1,616 | 37.9 287 | 58.4 68 54.3 17

Multi-Racial Identities or Other 53.3 330 | 62.6 200 594 65| 479 157 37.9 53| 57.8 31| 54.3 13
Disability

Yes 62.1 759  72.3 375 60.8 63 53.0 211 35.1 28  67.8 33 749 12

No 49.6 5,697  63.3 2,744 A47.7 573 | 41.7 1,801 | 31.5 381  51.7 63 | 48.2 23
Marital Status

Never married 53.3 5,497  66.0 2,898 50.9 393 | 44.2 1,892 | 32.4 251 | 55.7 77 57.6 14

Not married but living with a

partner 49.4 408 | 60.2 157 51.3 75 39.3 69 34.3 38 714 11 52.1 5

Married 32.8 361  40.2 48 | 44.0 122 17.0 25| 27.0 85 S 58.2 10

Divorced or separated 254 35| 22.7 7 283 6| 226 7 S S S

Other 48.9 149 58.4 64 | 46.8 13 38.0 53| 76.6 14 67.1 6 S
Military Status

Is/has been member of U.S.

Military 34.7 127 | 44.9 17 40.3 5 326 65| 30.0 10 46.1 6 S

Never member of U.S. Military ~ 51.3 6,334 | 645 3,118 48.9 633 | 43.2 1,945 31.7 399 57.5 91 594 34

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 5.2 Percent of Students in Partnered Relationships Experiencing Intimate Partner Violence by Type, Gender and Enroliment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

Since Enrolling in College

Partner has tried to exert

control or control you 7.9 690 10.2 343 5.4 52 7.4 231 3.5 31 143 16 S

Partner threatened to

physically harm you, someone

you love, or themselves 5.2 451 @ 6.7 224 3.6 35 4.1 130 3.9 35 136 15 S

Partner used physical force

against you 5.5 479 | 7.4 245 3.5 34 4.8 150 2.8 24 | 11.0 12 s
Current School Year

Partner has tried to exert

control or control you 3.7 319 | 4.3 145 1.7 16 4.2 131 1.6 14 s s

Partner threatened to

physically harm you, someone

you love, or themselves 2.3 197 2.7 90 1.1 11 2.1 65 1.8 16 7.3 8 S

Partner used physical force

against you 2.7 233 3.0 101 0.9 9 3.1 97 1.7 15 S S
Experienced Any Intimate Partner Violence

Since Enrolling in College 12.6 1,091 15.8 524 8.7 85 11.3 354 8.3 76  20.4 23 S

Current School Year 5.5 476 | 6.4 213 2.7 27 5.8 180 4.0 35 6.4 7 S

"TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 5.2a Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, and Reason for Not Reporting by Gender

and Enrollment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

How many partners treated you this way

1 partner 90.7 935 | 90.1 449 @ 91.9 75 92.6 308 935 66 @ 67.2 15 S

2 partners 7.6 79| 9.0 45 8.1 7 6.4 21 S S S

3 or more partners 1.7 17 S 0.0 0 S S 31.0 7 S
Reported to Program

Yes 17.6 187  18.8 96  21.6 18 128 44 ' 193 14 | 534 12 S

No 82.4 873 81.2 414 | 78.4 65| 87.2 300 80.7 60 | 46.6 10 S
Reason for Not Contacting Program

Did not know where to go or

who to tell 6.2 54 | 7.7 32 9.4 6 3.7 11 S S S

Felt embarrassed, ashamed, or

that it would be too emotionally

difficult 154 134 | 18.9 78 | 253 16 10.2 31 S S s

| did not think anyone would

believe me 4.0 35 3.9 16 s 3.8 11 s s s

| did not think it was serious

enough to report 57.8 502 | 54.4 224 604 39| 60.2 180 64.7 39 S S

| did not want the person to get

in trouble 21.7 188 | 28.0 115 20.2 13 16.1 48 s s s

| feared negative social

consequences 9.1 79| 11.8 49 9.6 6 6.0 18 S S S

| did not think anything would

be done 12.9 112 | 18.2 75 152 10 6.9 21 s s s

| feared it would not be kept

confidential 5.9 51 7.6 31 S 4.6 14 S S S

Incident was not on campus or

associated with the school 30.4 264 334 137 52.0 34 19.6 59 | 37.8 23 S S

Incident did not occur while

attending school 7.5 65 6.6 27 151 10 6.8 20 s s s

Other 14.1 123 | 15.1 62 | 13.1 9| 132 39| 15.3 9 s s

"TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Gendergueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 5.2a continued...Percent of Victims of Intimate Partner Violence Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, and Reason for Not Reporting
by Gender and Enroliment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Reported to Others

Friend 60.5 620 @ 69.6 343 58.0 47 | 54.8 181 31.3 22 | 48.7 10 s
Family member 24.3 249 | 28.9 143 17.6 14 21.2 70 | 16.6 12 26.6 6 s
Faculty 2.3 23| 24 12 S S S S S
Staff 3.5 36| 25 12 S 2.3 8 14.2 10 S s
Someone else 8.0 82 75 37 111 9 7.4 25 116 8 S S
| didn't tell anyone else 33.3 341 26.8 132 | 334 27| 37.9 125 51.2 37| 45.6 10 S

TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 5.2b Program Assessment from Victims of Intimate Partner Violence who Reported to Program

Usefulness in helping you deal
with your experience
Very useful 31.9 39 303 2 398 8 527 13 384 7 48.0 5
Moderately useful 21.0 26 | 11.3 1 314 7 2.8 1 142 3 104 1
Somewhat useful 14.3 18 0.0 0 3.1 1 145 3 84 2 6.1 1
Slightly useful 10.2 13 0.0 0 111 2 6.0 1| 21 1| 133 1
Not at all useful 22.7 28 | 58.5 4 146 3 240 6 37.0 7 22.3 2
Usefulness in helping you deal
with your experience
Very useful 25.1 4 49.7 4 48.1 10 26.1 3 0.0 0
Moderately useful 9.5 1| 9.6 1 237 5 0.0 0 0.0 0
Somewhat useful 19.3 3 00 0 117 2| 247 3 0.0 0
Slightly useful 6.9 1| 0.0 0 0.0 0 23.3 3 00 0
Not at all useful 39.3 5 40.7 3 165 3 26.0 3. 0.0 0

*Counseling includes Counseling and Consultation Service, Ohio State Mansfield Student Assistance Program, Ohio State Marion Office of Counseling and Wellness, Ohio State
Newark Counseling Services, Ohio State ATl Counseling Services

2svsc=Sexual Violence Support Coordinators
3Student Life includes the Office of Student Life at Ohio State Lima, Mansfield, Marion, Newark and ATI.
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Table 5.2c Percent of Students Experiencing Intimate Partner Violence by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

Sexual Orientation

Heterosexual 11.5 885  14.5 430 8.1 68 104 294 8.6 67 S S

Non-Heterosexual 21.4 204 | 26.3 94 | 14.3 17 22.3 61 9.2 9| 26.7 22 S
Ethnicity

Hispanic 14.7 60 18.1 25 13.0 8 16.2 17 S S S

Not Hispanic 12.5 1,026 @ 15.6 496 8.5 77 111 335 8.9 73 20.2 21 S
Race

African American / Black or

African descent 15.9 72 17.3 23 S 21.1 19 S 0.0 0 S

Asian American / Asian 10.4 81 17.3 37 5.6 7 9.4 20 5.0 6 S S

Hawaiian / Pacific Islander 0.0 0| 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 S

Native American / American

Indian / Alaskan Native S S S S S S S

Middle Eastern / Arab

American 9.1 21 S S S S S S

White 12.5 844 | 15.7 428 9.3 67 | 10.9 279 8.5 52 | 19.1 15 S

Multi-Racial Identities or Other 15.4 65 18.7 41 14.7 12 175 38 S 15.1 5 S
Disability

Yes 21.1 191 | 25.2 96 | 16.0 13 16.3 46 17.1 11 37.0 14 S

No 11.6 898 | 14.5 427 8.1 72 | 10.8 306 7.9 65| 11.4 8 S
Marital Status

Never married 13.0 866 | 15.7 458 8.9 43 11.4 313 9.5 42 @ 16.8 14 S

Not married but living with a

partner 16.5 122 | 22.9 54| 11.8 16 14.1 22 8.5 9| 40.3 6 S

Married 6.5 62 55 6 6.0 16 7.8 11 7.5 20 S S

Divorced or separated 15.7 12 S S S S S S

Other 12.7 28  12.0 11 S 11.5 11 S S S
Military Status

Is/has been member of U.S.

Military 6.7 19 s S 4.7 7 S S

Never member of U.S. Military  12.8 1,072 | 15.8 523 8.7 84| 11.8 347 9.0 77 | 19.2 19

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 5.3: Percent of Students Experiencing Stalking by Type, Gender, Enrollment and Characteristics of Stalking

Female Male TGON?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

Since Enrolling in College
Percent of Students Experiencing Stalking Behaviors at Least 1 Time

Sent unwanted phone calls,

emails, voice, text, or instant

messages or posted

messages, pictures, or videos

on social networking sites 7.1 861 10.8 497 7.0 87 4.1 183 4.2 53 125 20 S
Showed up somewhere or

waited for you when you did

not want them to be there 5.6 674 | 8.8 403 5.5 69 2.9 130 2.9 35 11.3 18 s

Spied on, watched, or followed
you, either in person or using
devices or software 4.0 479 6.4 292 3.9 49 2.0 88 1.6 19 9.4 15 S

Current School Year
Percent of Students Experiencing Stalking Behaviors at Least 1 Time

Sent unwanted phone calls,

emails, voice, text, or instant

messages or posted

messages, pictures, or videos

on social networking sites 3.5 426 @ 5.1 233 3.2 40 2.2 100 21 26 8.9 14 s
Showed up somewhere or

waited for you when you did

not want them to be there 2.7 327 41 189 2.6 32 1.6 73 1.3 16 5.2 8 S

Spied on, watched, or followed
you, either in person or using

devices or software 2.0 236 | 3.0 135 1.7 22 1.2 54 0.7 9 6.7 11 S
Percent of Students Experiencing Stalking Defined as Any Stalking Behaviors Occurring 2 or More Times by the Same Person
Since Enrolling in College 3.5 426 @ 6.1 280 3.2 39 1.3 57 15 19 107 18 S
Current School Year 1.8 220 2.9 135 1.3 16 0.9 38 0.7 9 8.2 14 S

1 TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 5.3a Percent of Victims of Stalking Offender Association with University and Relationship to Victim by Gender and Enroliment*

Female Male TGQN?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N
Offender(s) association with university
Student 55.7 232 | 58.7 163 445 17 433 25| 47.7 8 731 13 S
Faculty or instructor 5.5 23 S S 15.7 9 S S S
Coach or trainer 2.1 9 S S S 0.0 0 S S
Non-academic advisor 2.0 8 S 0.0 0 S S S S
Other staff or administrator 4.2 18 S S S S S S
Other person affiliated with a
university program 2.5 10 S S S S S S
The person was not affiliated
with the university 31.3 131  32.8 91 331 13 25.3 14 = 45.9 7 S S
Don’t know association with
university 13.5 56  13.3 37 S 10.7 6 S S S
Relationship to victim
At the time, it was someone |
was currently involved/intimate
with 11.9 49  10.8 30 0.0 0 15.0 9 s 31.3 6 S
Someone | had previously
been involved/intimate with 24.1 100  27.8 77 26.1 10 131 7 S S S
Teacher or instructor 3.5 14 s s 10.9 6 s s s
Co-worker, boss or supervisor 8.7 36 4.9 14 224 8 133 8 0.0 0 S S
Friend or acquaintance 33.5 139  33.9 94 40.0 15 20.8 12 | 38.7 6 43.6 8 s
Stranger 27.3 113 | 28.6 79 | 18.9 7| 16.1 9 497 8 376 7 s
Other 9.2 38| 6.9 19 S 16.6 9 S S S
Don't know 6.1 25| 5.2 14 S 9.4 5 S S S

'Among students who reported experiencing stalking behaviors more than once by the same person since enrolling in college
2TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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Table 5.3b Percent of Victims of Stalking Reporting to Others, Reporting to a Program, and Reason for Not Reporting*

Female Male TGQN?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

Reported to Program

Yes 26.3 114 | 23.0 66 24.1 10 31.7 18 | 284 5 56.7 10 S

No 73.8 319  77.1 220  75.9 31 68.3 40 | 71.7 14 433 8 S
Reason for Not Contacting Program

Did not know where to go or who

to tell 21.5 67  23.2 50 28.8 9 S S S S

Felt embarrassed, ashamed, or

that it would be too emotionally

difficult 16.9 53 14.7 32 S 31.4 12 S S S

I did not think anyone would

believe me 9.9 31 10.0 22 S S S S S

| did not think it was serious

enough to report 58.3 182  59.5 128  60.0 18 46.8 19 544 7 787 6 S

I did not want the person to get in

trouble 17.5 55 18.3 39 204 6 140 6 S 0.0 0 S

| feared negative social

consequences 16.4 51 124 27 S 34.6 14 S S S

I did not think anything would be

done 29.6 92  32.0 69 17.8 5 337 13 S S S

| feared it would not be kept

confidential 12.7 40 | 11.9 26 S 21.4 8 S 0.0 0 S

Incident was not on campus or

associated with the school 24.3 76 @ 28.4 61 23.6 7 S S S S

Incident did not occur while

attending school 2.5 8 S S S 0.0 0 0.0 0 S

Other 11.4 35 12.1 26 19.6 6 S 0.0 0 S S
Reported to Others

Friend 82.2 341  87.6 242 90.4 36 65.7 37 836 12 58.6 11 S

Family member 48.3 200  49.9 138 57.7 23 414 24 38.6 6 45.0 8 S

Faculty 115 48 | 104 29 17.0 7 10.6 6 S S S

Staff 10.4 43 | 6.8 19 231 9 184 10 s s S

Someone else 14.7 61 | 13.5 37 19.0 8 131 7 S S S

| didn't tell anyone else 12.1 50  10.1 28 S 25.2 14 0.0 0 S S

*Among students who reported experiencing stalking behaviors more than once by the same person since enrolling in 2TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender
college non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 5.3c Percent of Victims of Stalking who Reported to Program or Service Evaluation®

Usefulness in helping you deal
with your experience

Very useful 49.0 27  28.9 4 28.0 10 701 16 53.0 14 525 6
Moderately useful 18.5 10 | 20.0 3 243 8 4.4 1 16.7 4 148 2
Somewhat useful 7.6 4 17.2 3 239 8 22 1| 4.8 1 0.0 0
Slightly useful 11.1 6 23 1 117 4| 147 3| 10.2 3 149 2
Not at all useful 13.8 8 31.8 5 12.1 4 8.6 2 153 4 17.8 2

Usefulness in helping you deal

with your experience
Very useful 44.7 9 66.1 8 33.6 9 420 3 S
Moderately useful 10.9 2 6.9 1 246 7 108 1 S
Somewhat useful 12.6 3 45 1 6.1 2 0.0 0 S
Slightly useful 7.2 1 0.0 0 6.8 2 229 2 S
Not at all useful 24.7 51225 3 28.9 8 242 2 S

*Among students who reported experiencing stalking behaviors more than once by the same person since enrolling in college

2Counseling includes Counseling and Consultation Service, Ohio State Mansfield Student Assistance Program, Ohio State Marion Office of Counseling and Wellness, Ohio State Newark
Counseling Services, Ohio State ATI Counseling Services

3svscC=Sexual Violence Support Coordinators
4Student Life includes the Office of Student Life at Ohio State Lima, Mansfield, Marion, Newark and ATI.
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2017 Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Misconduct and Relationship Violence

Table 5.3d Percent of Students Experiencing Stalking by Victim Characteristics, Gender and Enrollment*

Female Male TGQN?
Total Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof Undergrad Grad/Prof
% N % N % N % N % N % N % N

Sexual Orientation

Heterosexual 3.1 333 | 5.6 225 3.2 34 1.3 51 1.2 14 S S

Non-Heterosexual 6.7 88 10.1 54 3.4 5 1.5 5 S 15.1 18 S
Ethnicity

Hispanic 4.8 25 5.2 9 S 3.5 5 S S S

Not Hispanic 3.5 398 | 6.1 268 3.1 36 1.2 51 1.3 15 10.0 15 S
Race

African American / Black or

African descent 5.6 41 @ 6.6 15 S 5.2 8 S 0.0 0 S

Asian American / Asian 2.6 43 49 23 S S S S S

Hawaiian / Pacific Islander 0.0 0| 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 S

Native American / American

Indian / Alaskan Native S S S S S S S

Middle Eastern / Arab

American 3.2 14 S S S S S S

White 3.4 292 | 6.3 220 3.2 28 0.9 30 1.3 9 7.9 9 S

Multi-Racial Identities or Other 5.5 32| 6.8 20 7.7 8 2.9 9 S 15.2 8 S
Disability

Yes 8.3 96 | 11.2 55 8.2 8 3.4 13 S 27.3 13 S

No 3.0 330 5.5 224 2.7 31 1.1 44 1.5 18 S S
Marital Status

Never married 3.6 349 6.1 253 2.6 19 1.3 53 1.9 14 7.2 9 S

Not married but living with a

partner 4.4 35| 7.2 18 S S S S S

Married 1.7 18 S 3.7 10 0.0 0 S 0.0 0 S

Divorced or separated 5.3 7 S S 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 S

Other 5.6 16 7.0 7 S S S S S
Military Status

Is/has been member of U.S.

Military 2.9 10 S S s 0.0 0 s S

Never member of U.S. military 3.5 416 @ 6.1 277 3.1 38 1.3 56 15 19| 94 14 S

*Among students who reported experiencing stalking behaviors more than once by the same person since enrolling in college
2TGQN=Transgender woman, Transgender man, Genderqueer, Gender non-conforming, questioning and not listed.
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